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NOTICE OF ANNUAL STOCKHOLDERS' MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVFIN that the annual meeting of stockholders of
Xurpas Inc. will be hcld at the N'Iain Lounge of thc llanila Polo Club, N{cKinle_v
Road, Nfakati Ciq', on Wednesday, May 10, 2017 at 9200 o'clock in the moming
with the following:

AGENDA

1. Call to Ordet
2. Determination of Quorum
3. Approval of Minutes of Previous N{eeting
4. Message of the Chaitman and Chief Executi'r.e Officer
5. Annual Report of the President and Chief Operating Officet
6. Approval of the Ptoposed Amendment of the Slxth Article of the Atticles of

Incolpotation of the Corpotation Speci$ing the Increase in the Number of
Ditectots of the Corporation from Seven (7) to Eight (8)

7. Approval of the Ptoposed Amendment of Section 2, Article III of the Bv-Laws
of the Corporation Specifring the Incrcase in the Numbet of Independent
Directots of the Corporation from Two (2) to Three (3)

8. Approval of the Delegation to the Board of Directors of the Powcr to r\mend or
Repeal the Corpotation's By-Laws or to Adopt Nerv Bv-Larvs

9. Ratification of AIi Acts of the Boatd of f)irectots, Officets and N{anagement
Adopted During the Pteceding Yeat

10. Election of Ditectots and Independent Directots
1 1. Appointment of Extemal Auditors
12. Other Mattets
13. Adjoumment

Only stockholders of record at the closc of busincss on N{atch 1,,2017 are
entided to notice of, and to vote at, this meeting

Makati City, Februar.v 10,2017 .

ORRICETA
Corpora ecretarv & Chief Legal Officet

7h Floor, Cambridge Centre, 108 Tordesillas St., Salcedo Village, MakatiCity 1227
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PROXY 

 
The undersigned, being a stockholder of Xurpas Inc. (the “Corporation”), constitutes and 
appoints _________________________, or in his/her absence, the Chairman of the 
stockholders’ meeting, to be the undersigned’s proxy, to represent and vote all shares registered 
in the name of, and beneficially owned by, the undersigned at the annual meeting of the 
stockholders of the Corporation scheduled on May 10, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., at the Main Lounge of 
the Manila Polo Club, and at all adjournments thereof, as fully and to all intents and purposes as 
the undersigned might or could lawfully do if present and acting in person. The undersigned 
hereby ratifies and confirms any and all actions taken by said proxy on matters that may come 
before such meeting or adjournments thereof as fully as the undersigned might or could lawfully 
do if present, with full power of substitution and revocation in the premises. 
 
This proxy revokes and supersedes all previous proxies executed by the undersigned. This proxy 
continues to be in full force and effect until withdrawn by written notice delivered to the 
Secretary of the Corporation, but shall not apply in instances where the undersigned personally 
attends the meeting.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executes this proxy this ____________________. 
 
 
Signature of Stockholder /Authorized Signatory:  ___________________________ 
 
Name of Stockholder:    ___________________________ 
 
Date:      ___________________________ 

 

THIS PROXY SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE CORPORATE SECRETARY ON OR 
BEFORE MAY 3, 2017, AT 7TH FLOOR CAMBRIDGE CENTRE BUILDING 108 
TORDESILLAS ST., SALCEDO VILLAGE, MAKATI CITY. 

VALIDATION OF PROXIES SHALL BE HELD ON MAY 5, 2017 AT THE OFFICE OF 
THE CORPORATE SECRETARY. 
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SEC FORM 20-IS 
 

INFORMATION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 20 
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE 

1. Check the appropriate box: 
 

[   ] Preliminary Information Statement 
 
[!] Definitive Information Statement 

 
2. Name of Registrant as specified in its charter: XURPAS INC. 
 
3. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization:  Philippines 
 
4. SEC Identification Number:  A200117708 
 
5. BIR Tax Identification Code:  219-934-330 
 
6. Address of principal office:  7th Floor Cambridge Centre Building 
         108 Tordesillas St., Salcedo Village 
         Makati City 1227            

 
7. Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (632) 889-6467 
 
8. Date, time and place of the meeting of security holders:  
    Date :  May 10, 2017 (Wednesday) 
    Time : 9:00 a.m. 
    Place : Main Lounge, Manila Polo Club 
      McKinley Road, Makati City 
              
 
9. Approximate date on which the Information Statement is first to be sent or given to 

security holders: April 12, 2017 
 
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code or Sections 4 and 8 of 

the RSA (information on number of shares and amount of debt is applicable only to 
corporate registrants): 

 

  
 
 
 
 
12. Are any or all of registrant's securities listed in a Stock Exchange? 
 
 Yes  [ ! ]     No [    ]  
 

The 1,797,700,660 common shares of the Company are listed with the Philippine 
Stock Exchange.  

 
The application for listing of 69,939,486 common shares has been submitted to 
the PSE on December 19, 2016.   

  
  

Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Common Stock 
Outstanding (As of February 28, 2017) 

 
Common Shares 1,856,952,746 
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INFORMATION REQUIRED IN INFORMATION STATEMENT 
 

WE ARE NOT ASKING FOR A PROXY AND  
YOU ARE REQUESTED NOT TO SEND US A PROXY 

 
 
A. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Item 1.  Date, Time, and Place of Meeting of Security Holders 
 
The Annual Stockholders’ Meeting of XURPAS INC. (“Xurpas” or the “Company”) will be held 
on the following date at the following address:  
 

Date    :  May 10, 2017 
Time    : 9:00 a.m. 
Place    : Main Lounge, Manila Polo Club 
     McKinley Road, Makati City 

  
 Complete mailing  

 address of registrant  : 7th Floor Cambridge Centre Building 
           108 Tordesillas St., Salcedo Village 
           Makati City 1227 
 
 Approximate mailing date  
 of this statement  : April 12, 2017 
 
 
Item 2.  Dissenters’ Right of Appraisal 
 
There are no corporate matters or actions that will be taken up at the meeting that may give rise 
to a possible exercise by stockholders of their appraisal rights under Section 81 of the 
Corporation Code of the Philippines. 
 
Item 3.  Interest of Certain Persons in or Opposition to Matters to be Acted Upon 
 

a. The incumbent directors and executive officers and their associates have no substantial 
interest in any matter to be acted upon at the meeting other than election to the office. 
 

b. No director has informed the Company of his opposition to any matter to be acted upon 
at the meeting. 

 
 
B. CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
 
Item 4. Voting Securities and Principal Holders Thereof 
 

a. Class of voting shares 
 
 Number of outstanding shares as  

 of March 1, 2017    : 1,856,952,746 common shares 
 

Number of votes per share   : One vote each share of stock held  
as of record date of March 1, 2017 
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b. Record date 
 

All stockholders of record as of March 1, 2017 are entitled to notice and to vote at the meeting. 
 

c. Election of directors and cumulative voting rights 
 

The election of directors should be by ballot and cumulative voting is allowed.  
 

Every stockholder entitled to vote shall have the right to vote in person or by proxy the number 
of shares outstanding in his name at the time of the election. The stockholder may vote his 
shares for as many persons as there are directors to be elected. 

 
The stockholder may also cumulate his shares and give one candidate as many votes as the 
number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of his shares shall equal, or he may 
distribute them on the same principle among as many candidates he may see fit; provided that 
the whole number of votes cast by him shall not exceed the number of shares owned by him 
multiplied by the whole number of directors to be elected. There is no condition precedent to the 
exercise of the stockholders’ right to cumulative voting. The Company is not soliciting any proxy 
or any discretionary authority to cumulate votes. 
 

d. Security ownership of certain record and beneficial owners and management!
 

1. Security ownership of certain record and beneficial owners 
 
As of March 1, 2017, the Company is not aware of any person who is directly or indirectly the 
record or beneficial owner of more than 5% of the Company’s capital stock except as set forth 
below:  

Title of 
Class 

Name, Address 
of Record Owner 
and Relationship 

with Issuer 

Name of 
Beneficial 
Owner and 

Relationship 
with Record 

Owner 

Citizenship No. of Shares 
and Nature of 

Ownership 
(Direct or 
Indirect) 

Percent 
of Class 

Common Nico Jose S. 
Nolledo 
Urdaneta Tower, 
Ayala Avenue,  
Makati City 
(Chairman and 
Chief Executive 
Officer) 

Nico Jose S. 
Nolledo 
 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

 

22.39% 

Common Raymond Gerard 
S. Racaza 
One Salcedo Place, 
Jaime Velasquez 
St., Salcedo Village, 
Makati City 
(President and 
Chief Operating 
Officer) 

Raymond Gerard 
S. Racaza 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

 
 
 

22.39% 

Common Fernando Jude F. 
Garcia 
North Lane, Jem 2 
Subd., Tandang 

Fernando Jude F. 
Garcia 
 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

 
 

22.39% 
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As of March 1, 2017, 17.24% of the outstanding shares of the Company are held by foreigners. 
Furthermore, there are no beneficial owners under PCD Nominee Corp. owning more than 5% 
other than those mentioned herein. 
 

2. Security ownership of directors and management as of March 1, 2017 
 
As of March 1, 2017 the Company’s directors and executive officers own the following number 
of shares: 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
1 Each beneficial owner of shares through a PCD participant is the beneficial owner to the extent of the number of 
shares in his account with the PCD participant. The Company has no record relating to the power to decide how the 
shares held by PCD are to be voted. 
2 Id. 

Sora, Quezon City 
(Chief Technology 
Officer) 

Common PCD Nominee 
Corp. 

PCD participants 
acting for 
themselves and 
for their 
customers1 

Filipino 289,455,990 
(Direct) 

 
 

15.59% 

Common PCD Nominee 
Corp. 

PCD participants 
acting for 
themselves and 
for their 
customers2 

Non-Filipino 320,181,622 
(Direct) 

 
 

17.24% 

Title of 
Class 

Name of Owner and Position Citizenship No. of Shares and 
Nature of 

Ownership (Direct 
or Indirect) 

Percent 
of Class 

Common Nico Jose S. Nolledo 
Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

22.39% 

Common Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 
Director, President and Chief 
Operating Officer 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

22.39% 

Common Fernando Jude F. Garcia 
Director and Chief Technology 
Officer 

Filipino 415,765,960 
(Direct) 

22.39% 

Common Mercedita S. Nolledo 
Director 

Filipino 2,178,338  
(Direct) 

0.12% 

Common Wilfredo O. Racaza 
Director 

Filipino 1,060  
(Direct) 

Nil 

Common Alvin D. Lao 
Independent Director 

Filipino 1,536,974 
(Direct) 

0.08% 

Common Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango 
Independent Director 

Filipino 169,399 
(Direct) 

Nil 

Common Jose Vicente T. Colayco 
Chief Business Development Officer 

Filipino 16,250,320 
(Direct) 

0.88% 

Common Alfonso A. Tagaysay 
Chief Marketing Officer 

Filipino 16,250,320 
(Direct) 

0.88% 

Total (Directors and Officers as a Group) 1,283,684,291 69.13% 
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3. Voting Trust Holders of 5% or More 
  

The Company is not aware of any person holding 5% or more of the Company’s shares under a 
voting trust or similar agreement.  

 
4. Changes in Control 

 
There was no change of control in the Company during the year. There are no existing 
provisions in the Company’s Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws that will delay, defer, or in any 
manner prevent a change in control of the Company. 
 
Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers 
 

a. Board of Directors and Executive Officers  
 

The stockholders elected the following members of the board of directors (“Board”) during the 
Company’s Annual Stockholders Meeting in 2016 for a term of one year.  
 
 

Directors Nationality Position Year Position was 
Assumed 

Nico Jose S. Nolledo Filipino Chairman 2001 
Raymond Gerard S. Racaza Filipino Director 2001 
Fernando Jude F. Garcia Filipino Director 2001 
Mercedita S. Nolledo Filipino Director 2001 
Wilfredo O. Racaza Filipino Director 2001 
Alvin D. Lao Filipino Independent Director 2014 
Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango Filipino Independent Director 2014 
 
 
The attendance of the directors at the meetings of the Board held in 2016 is as follows: 
 

Directors Number of Meetings Held 
and Attended 

Percentage 

Nico Jose S. Nolledo 11/13 84.6% 
Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 11/13 84.6% 
Fernando Jude F. Garcia 12/13 92.3% 
Mercedita S. Nolledo 10/13 76.9% 
Wilfredo O. Racaza 13/13 100% 
Alvin D. Lao 13/13 100% 
Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango 13/13 100% 
 
 
In compliance with its Manual of Corporate Governance, the Company has established 
committees to perform certain management functions and achieve sound corporate governance, 
as follows: 
 

Director Executive Compensation 
and 

Remuneration 

Nomination Audit 
and 
Risk 

Finance 

Nico Jose S. Nolledo C  C  M 
Raymond Gerard S. 
Racaza 

M C M M C 

Fernando Jude F. Garcia M M  M M 
Mercedita S. Nolledo   M M  
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Wilfredo O. Racaza      
Alvin D. Lao    C  
Jonathan Gerard A. 
Gurango 

 M M   

 C - Chairman     
 M – Member   
 

b.  Nomination of Directors! !
  
The Company’s Nomination Committee pre-screened and accepted the nominations for the 
following directors:  
 

1. Nico Jose S. Nolledo 
2. Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 
3. Fernando Jude F. Garcia 
4. Mercedita S. Nolledo 
5. Wilfredo O. Racaza 
6. Alvin D. Lao, Independent 
7. Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango, Independent 

 
The Nomination Committee evaluated the qualifications of the nominees and prepared the final 
list of nominees in accordance with the criteria provided in the Securities Regulation Code 
(“SRC”), the Company’s Manual on Corporate Governance and the Company’s By-Laws. 
 
As discussed in the table above, the Nomination Committee is headed by Mr. Nico Jose S. 
Nolledo and its members are: Raymond Gerard S. Racaza, Mercedita S. Nolledo and Jonathan 
Gerard A. Gurango. 
 
Pursuant to the amendment of the Company’s By-laws on July 10, 2014 providing for the 
election of the independent directors possessing the required qualifications in accordance with 
Rule 38 of the Securities Regulation Code, Mr. Jose Vicente T. Colayco, a stockholder, 
nominated Mr. Alvin D. Lao and Mr. Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango as independent directors. Mr. 
Lao and Mr. Gurango are neither related to Mr. Colayco nor to each other. They have both 
accepted their nomination as independent directors.  
  
Only nominees whose names appear on the final list of candidates are eligible for election as 
directors. No nominations will be entertained or allowed on the floor during the annual 
stockholders’ meeting. 
 
A summary of the qualifications of the incumbent directors, nominees for directors and 
incumbent officers for the past five years is set forth in Exhibit “A”.  

The Board elects the officers of the Company annually during its organizational meeting. 

c.  Significant Employees 
 
The Company values the contribution of each employee no matter how big or small and 
considers all its employees significant. There is no “significant employee” as defined in the SRC. 
 

d. Family Relationships 
 
Mr. Nico Jose S. Nolledo, Chairman,and Chief Executive Officer, is the son of Atty. Mercedita S. 
Nolledo, a director. Mr. Raymond Gerard S. Racaza, President and Chief Operating Officer, is 
the son of Mr. Wilfredo O. Racaza, also a director of the Company.  
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There are no family relationships between the current members of the Board and the key officers 
other than the above. 
 

e. Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings 
 
There are no material legal proceedings, bankruptcy petition, conviction by final judgment, order, 
judgment or decree or any violation of a securities or commodities law for the past five years to 
which the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates or its directors or executive officers is a 
party or of which any of its material properties is subject in any court or administrative 
government agency.  
 
As of this report, the Company is not a party to any litigation or arbitration proceedings of 
material importance, which could be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company 
or on the results of its operations. No litigation or claim of material importance is known to be 
pending or threated against the Company or any of its properties.  
 

f. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 
 

The Company has regularly disclosed its related party transactions such as acquisition of shares in 
corporations in which the Company has interlocking directors or common stockholders, with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine Stock Exchange. In the conduct of its 
day-to-day business, the Company engages in related party transactions such as service and 
licensing agreements, always at arms-length and taking into consideration the best interest of the 
Company. 
 

g. Ownership Structure and Parent Company 
 
As of March 1, 2017, the Company’s incorporators, Messrs. Nolledo, Racaza and Garcia, own 
67% of the Company. It has no parent company. 
 

h. Resignation of directors 
 
Since the date of the last stockholders’ meeting, no director has resigned or declined to stand for 
re-election to the Board.  
 
Item 6. Compensation of Directors and Executive Officers 
 

a. Executive compensation 
  Estimated 
  Salary Bonus Other Total 
Name Position     
      
Nico Jose S. Nolledo Chairman & Chief Executive Officer     
Fernando Jude F. Garcia Chief Technology Officer     
Raymond Gerard S. 
Racaza 

President & Chief Operating Officer     

Jose Vicente T. Colayco Treasurer & Chief Business 
Development Officer 

    

Alfonso A. Tagaysay Chief Marketing Officer     
      
      
Total 2017 (projected) !12,386,990.72 N/A N/A !12,386,990.72 
 2016  !19,878,809.86 N/A N/A !19,878,809.86 
 2015 29,390,786.72 N/A N/A 29,390,786.72 
 2014 10,351,294.00 N/A N/A 10,351,294.00 
 2013 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 2012 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
The total annual compensation consists of basic pay and other taxable income.  
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The Company’s executive officers have no other remuneration aside from the compensation 
described above.  
 

b. Compensation of Directors 
 
 i. Standard Arrangement 
 
The directors receive a standard per diem of Php20,000.00 for every meeting attended, which 
may be adjusted, as decided by the Compensation and Remuneration Committee. Non-executive 
directors have no compensation aside from their per diem, while directors who hold executive 
positions receive compensation discussed in Item 6, in addition to their per diem. 
 
 ii. Other Arrangements 
 
The Company has no other existing arrangements such as bonus, profit sharing, stock options, 
warrants, rights, or other compensation plans or arrangements with its directors except as 
provided in Item 8, the Employee Stock Option Plan, approval of which is currently pending 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine Stock Exchange.  
 

c. Employment Contracts, Termination of Employment, Change-in-Control 
Arrangements 

 
The Company does not have any compensatory plan or arrangements such as bonus, profit 
sharing, stock options, warrants, rights or other compensation plans or arrangements that results 
from the resignation, retirement of employment, or any other termination of an executive 
officer’s employment with the Company, or from a change in control of the Company. 
 

d. Warrants and Options Outstanding 
 
As of date, the Company does not have any stock options, warrants or similar plans for any of its 
directors or officers except the Employee Stock Option Plan, approval of which is currently 
pending with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine Stock Exchange.  
 
Item 7. Independent Public Accountants 
 

a. External Auditor 
 

SyCip, Gorres, Velayo & Company (“SGV”) has been its external auditor since 2008. SGV is in 
compliance with the SRC requirement of rotating the handling partner every five consecutive 
years. The engagement partner who conducted the audit for the calendar year 2016 is Ms. Jessie 
D. Cabaluna (“Ms. Cabaluna”). She is also the recommended partner-in-charge for calendar year 
2017. !
 
The Board approved the re-appointment of SGV as the Company’s external auditor for 2017. 
The re-appointment of the SGV will be presented to the stockholders for their approval at the 
annual stockholders’ meeting.  
 
For the past seven years, the Company has not had any disagreements with SGV on accounting 
principles and practices, financial statement disclosures, or auditing scope or procedures. SGV 
works with the Company’s Audit Committee, which is composed of Mr. Alvin D. Lao as 
Chairman and Mr. Raymond Gerard S. Racaza, Atty. Mercedita S. Nolledo and Mr. Fernando 
Jude F. Garcia as members.  
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Representatives of SGV will be present at the annual stockholders’ meeting and will have the 
opportunity to make a statement if they desire to do so, and are expected to be available to 
respond to appropriate questions. 
 
Item 8. Compensation Plans 
 
The Board, on January 20, 2016, and the stockholders, on May 11, 2016, approved the Employee 
Stock Option Plan of the Company. Full time and regular employees of the Company and those 
deemed qualified by the Compensation and Remuneration Committee are entitled to participate 
in the Employee Stock Option Plan (“Plan”). The details of the Plan are as follows: 
 
Title and Amount of 
Securities 

A minimum of 0.5% to a maximum of 1.5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the Company’s common share are reserved for 
the Plan, but in no case shall the aggregate number of shares 
represented by outstanding options exceed 1% of fully-diluted 
shares, inclusive of shares represented by such outstanding 
options. 

Price Not in any case be less than the Fair Market Value (“FMV”) of 
the Company’s shares, or such lower purchase price as may be 
allowed under the rules of the PSE or the SEC subject to 
adjustment in case of change in the FMV of the Company’s 
shares by virtue of stock dividends, stock splits or any of the 
events stated in Article 5.2 of the Plan. However, in no case shall 
it be less than the subscription price of P3.97 at which the 
Company’s shares were initially offered for sale to the public in 
December 2014. 

Option Expiry Date 3rd Year anniversary of the option grant date. 
Exercise of Privilege  

During the first 
year of the 
effectivity of the 
grant 

1/3 of the total 
grant 

During the 
second year of 
the effectivity of 
the grant 

1/3 of the total 
grant 

During the third 
year of the 
effectivity date 
of the grant 

1/3 of the total 
grant 

or such shorter or longer period as the 
Committee may prescribe from date of 
effectivity thereof or the "Vesting 
Period". 

 

Participants3 All such full time and regular employees of the Company and 
such other qualified persons determined as such by the 
Compensation and Remuneration Committee from the names 
recommended by the Executive Committee are eligible to 
participate in the Plan. 

 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
3 The amount of options to be received by the Directors/Officers, or all other employees of the Xurpas’ group is not 
determinable as of date. 
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The Plan has been filed with and is pending approval of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. 
 
 
C. ISSUANCE AND EXCHANGE OF SECURITIES 
 
Item 9. Authorization or Issuance of Securities Other than for Exchange 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up with respect to authorization or issuance of 
securities. 
 
Item 10. Modification or Exchange of Securities 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up for the modification of any class of the 
Company’s securities or the issuance or authorization for issuance of one class of the Company’s 
securities in exchange for outstanding securities of another class. 
 
Item 11. Financial and Other Information 
 

a. Management’s Discussion and Analysis, External Auditor’s Fees and Services, Brief 
Description of Registrant’s Business and Subsidiaries and Market Price of Shares and 
Dividends on Registrant’s Common Equity – Exhibit “B”  

b. Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 
2015 – Exhibit “C” 

c. Index to Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Schedules – Exhibit 
“D” 

 
Item 12. Mergers, Consolidations, Acquisitions and Similar Matters 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up in the meeting with respect to a merger, 
consolidation, acquisition by, sale or liquidation of the Company. 
 
Item 13. Acquisition or Disposition of Property 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up in the meeting with respect to an acquisition or 
disposition of any property by the Company requiring stockholders’ approval. 
 
Item 14. Restatement of Accounts 
 
There is no action to be taken with respect to the restatement of any asset, capital, or surplus 
account of the Company.  
 
Item 15. Action with Respect to Reports 
 
The minutes of the regular stockholders’ meeting held on May 11, 2016 will be presented to the 
stockholders for approval. No matters arising from the said minutes of meetings will be taken up 
during the annual stockholders’ meeting.  
 
The matters taken up during the May 11, 2016 regular stockholders’ meeting were: 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Determination of Quorum 
3. Approval of Minutes of Previous meeting 
4. Message of the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer 
5. Annual Report of the Chief Operations Officer 
6. Approval of Employee Stock Option Plan 



 

 12 

7. Ratification of All Acts of the Board of Directors, Officers and Management 
Adopted During the Preceding Year 

8. Election of Directors and Independent Directors 
9. Appointment of External Auditors 
10. Adjournment 

 
The Company will present its Annual Report of Management and Audited Financial Statements 
for the year ending December 31, 2016. 
 
At the annual meeting, the stockholders will be asked to ratify the acts of the Board and 
management of Company including the previous regular stockholders’ meeting held on May 11, 
2016. Such acts were adopted in the ordinary course of business and include the following: 

 
Special Meeting of the Board held on March 29, 2016 
1. Authority to register the trademarks “Trivia Time with Kuya Kim”, “Trip ni Belle”,; and 

“Xupergames” 
 
Special Meeting of the Board held on April 26, 2016 
1. Authority to enter into an Overnight Top-Up Placement; and  
 
Regular Meeting of the Board held on May 10, 2016 
1. Approval of the 1st Quarter Unaudited Financial Statements for the year 2016; and 
2. Approval of the declaration of cash dividends in the total amount of Php0.048 per share 

for the 1,797,700,660 issued and outstanding common shares of the Company 
 
Special Meeting of the Board held on June 6, 2016 
1. Appointment of a representative of the Company to the Annual General Meeting of 

Micro Benefits Limited; and 
2. Authority to secure Performance and Warranty Bonds pursuant to the Service 

Agreement of the Company with Petron Corporation for the Petron Gasul Promo!
 
Regular Meeting of the Board held on August 12, 2016 
1. Approval of the consolidated unaudited financial statements of the Company for the 

first half of 2016; and  
2. Authority to enter into a Merchant Agreement with VMoney Inc. 

 
Special Meeting of the Board held on August 22, 2016  
1. Approval of the acquisition of the remaining 35% stake in Fluxion, Inc.; 
2. Authority to sell the Company’s 67% shareholdings in Xeleb Inc. to Fluxion, Inc.; 
3. Approval of the amendment of the Articles of Incorporation and Adoption of new By-

Laws of Fluxion, Inc.; and 
4. Approval of the Company’s subscription to 15,234,075 common shares or an aggregate 

amount of Php15,234,075 in Fluxion, Inc. 
 

Special Board Meeting of the Board held on October 6, 2016 
1. Approval of the acquisition of 100% stake in Art of Click Pte. Ltd. 

 
Special Meeting of the Board held on October 7, 2016 
1. Approval of the application for Initial Public Offering of Xeleb Technologies Inc. to the 

Small, Medium and Emerging (SME) Board of the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE);  
2. Approval of the application of the Company to transfer from Small, Medium and 

Emerging (“SME”) Board to the Main Board of the PSE; 
3. Authority to apply for and secure the necessary permits, clearances and licenses from 

Makati City Hall and Bureau of Internal Revenue; 
4. Authority to open bank account/s with China Banking Corporation; and 
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Regular Meeting of the Board held on November 9, 2016 
1. Approval of the consolidated unaudited financial statements of the Company for the 

first nine months of 2016; 
2. Approval of the adoption of a buy-back program of the shares of the Company; 
3. Authority to open and maintain an account and engage in stock market investments with 

SB Equities, Inc.; 
4. Authority to enter into transactions and/or avail of the services of IGC Securities, Inc.; 
5. Authority to register the trademarks “AppXentral”, “Art of Click”, “Seer”, “Xpay”, 

“Xurpas”, and “Xurpas Enterprise” with the Intellectual Property Office; 
6. Authority to serve as attorney-in-fact of the Company in the complaint filed by Ms. Ma. 

Cristina de Leon with the Department of Trade and Industry;  
7. Authority to Process Accreditation of the Corporation as a service/solutions provider of 

ABS-CBN Corporation; and  
8. Approval of the Appointment of Security Bank Corporation – Trust Department as its 

Escrow Agent to hold in escrow 793,111,400 common shares of the Company in Xeleb 
Technologies Inc. 
 

Item 16. Matters not Required to be Submitted  
 
There are no matters or action to be taken up in the meeting that are required to be submitted to 
a vote of security holders. 
 
Item 17. Amendment of Charter, By-Laws or Other Documents 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company, in a Regular Meeting held in its principal office on 
March 27, 2017, approved the amendment of the Company’s Articles of Incorporation and By-
Laws. The amendment to the Sixth Article of the Articles of Incorporation provides for the 
increase in the number of directors of the Company from seven (7) to eight (8); while the 
amendment to Section 2, Article III of the By-Laws specifies the increase in the number of 
independent directors from two (2) to three (3). The amendment of the Company’s Articles of 
Incorporation and By-Laws shall be presented to the stockholders for their approval and 
ratification during the annual stockholders’ meeting. 
 
Item 18. Other Proposed Action 
 
There is no other proposed action to be taken up at the meeting.  
 
Item 19. Voting Procedures 
 

a. Vote Required 
 
The vote for each item proposed for approval by the stockholders is as follows: 
 

i. With respect to the election of directors, nominees who receive the highest number 
of votes will be declared elected. 

ii. For all other matters to be taken up, the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the 
issued and outstanding capital stock entitled to vote and represented at the annual 
stockholders’ meeting is required. 

 
In the case of proxies, the votes should be cast in such manner and by such person as directed in 
the proxy. 
 

ii. Method of Voting 
 
In all items for approval, each voting share of stock entitles its registered owner as of the record 
date to one vote. 
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In the election of directors, straight and cumulative voting shall be allowed. Each stockholder 
may vote such number of shares for as many persons as there are directors to be elected or he 
may cumulate the shares and give one nominee as many votes as the number of directors to be 
elected multiplied by the number of his shares, or he may distribute them on the same principle 
among as many nominees as he shall see fit; provided that, the whole number of votes cast by 
him shall not exceed the number of shares owned by him multiplied by the total number of 
directors to be elected.  
  
Upon registration at the annual stockholders’ meeting, each stockholder will be given a ballot to 
enable him to vote in writing on each item or proposal in the Agenda. All votes will be counted 
and tabulated by the Election Committee composed of representatives from the Office of the 
Corporate Secretary. 
 
Undertaking to Provide Annual Report 
 
Upon written request of a stockholder, the Corporation undertakes to furnish said 
stockholder, without charge, a copy of its Annual Report or SEC Form 17-A. Such written 
request may be addressed to: 
 
 MR. ALEXANDER D. CORPUZ 
 Chief Finance Officer and Chief Compliance Officer 
 Xurpas Inc. 

7th Floor Cambridge Centre Building, 
 108 Tordesillas St., Salcedo Village, 
 Makati City 1227  

 
 

[Signature Page Follows] 



-\fter reasonable inquir- and to thc bcst of ml kn<xrlctlgc unrl belief. I certifv that the
inforrnari<xr st t report is truc, complete and corrcct.'lhis report is signcd in Pasig
Cin' on }Iarch 2u

XURPAS

Br'

.GO RICETA

SIGNATURE

C te Secretan' and Chicf I-cgal ()ffrcer

li
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EXHIBIT A 
 

QUALIFICATIONS OF DIRECTORS AND KEY OFFICERS 
 

Below is a list of qualifications of the directors and key officers of the Corporation for the past 
five (5) years. 
 
Nico Jose S. Nolledo, Filipino, 40, director of the Company since 2001.  
 
Mr. Nolledo is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Xurpas Inc.4 He is also the 
Philippine venture partner of Wavemaker Partners, a member of the Draper Network which 
gives him a pulse on the latest innovations in global technology. Mr. Nolledo is the first Filipino 
Entrepreneur chosen by the Endeavour network. He is also the Ernst and Young’s 2015 
Philippine Entrepreneur of the year and was chosen as one of the Top Outstanding Young Men 
(“TOYM”) in the Philippines in 2015. Mr. Nolledo holds a Bachelor of Science degree in 
Management from Ateneo de Manila University. 
 
Raymond Gerard S. Racaza, Filipino, 39, director of the Company since 2001.  
 
Mr. Racaza is a co-founder and currently the President and Chief Operating Officer of the 
Company. He is also the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Xeleb 
Technologies Inc. He is responsible for the overall business operations of the Company, such as 
carrier-relationship management, marketing, product design, and other core Company services. 
Before founding the Company, he was a Senior Solutions Consultant of Wireless Internet 
Solutions, Inc. and was part of the original development team of iAyala that built the first 
Wireless Application Protocol (WAP) site in the Philippines. In 2016, Mr. Racaza was recognized 
as Executive of the Year in the consumer non-durables category of the International Business 
Awards. Mr. Racaza holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Computer Science, Major in 
Information Technology from De La Salle University. 
 
Fernando Jude F. Garcia, Filipino, 43, director of the Company since 2001.  
 
Mr. Garcia is a co-founder of the Company and has been its Chief Technology Officer since 
2001. He served as Corporate Secretary of the Company until December 2014. He created the 
Company’s Griffin Platform, the mobile consumer content gateway and platform for all of the 
Company’s mobile consumer content products and services. He also created the Company’s 
modular middleware system that can easily integrate with any modern billing gateway. He is the 
chief engineer responsible for the Company’s software architecture and systems integration. 
Examples of such systems and protocols are the following: SMS (CIMD2/EMI-UCP/SMPP), 
MMS (EIAF/MM7), Voice Services (SIP), Billing/IN (Diameter/UCIP/ParlayX2.1), Security 
(IPSEC), Publish-subscribe Systems and Video Streaming (RTMP/HLS). He is also responsible 
for architecting the Company’s fully Cloud-based system infrastructure. Before founding the 
Company, he was a software developer in iAyala. Mr. Garcia holds a Bachelor of Science degree 
in Applied Physics from the University of the Philippines in Diliman, Quezon City. 
 
Wilfredo O. Racaza, Filipino, 68, director of the Company since 2001.  
 
Mr. Racaza has 45 years of marketing and finance experience under his belt. He was the head of 
New Business Development in Mobil Oil Philippines for 15 years. He is currently an insurance 
executive in Manulife Financial Philippines for the last 29 years up to present. He has garnered 
numerous accolades and awards such as multiple Branch of the Year awards and consistent 
agency sales awards. He has been a consistent awardee in the General Agents and Managers 
Association (GAMA) of the Philippines from 2003 to 2014. Mr. Racaza holds a Bachelor of 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
4 The largest listed consumer technology company in Southeast Asian Stock Exchange as of December 31, 2016. 
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Science in Commerce Degree Major in Accountancy from Xavier University in Cagayan de Oro 
City.  
 
Mercedita S. Nolledo, 74, Filipino, director of the Company since 2001.  
 
Atty. Nolledo is currently a director of Bank of the Philippine Islands, BPI Family Savings Bank 
and BPI Capital Corporation, Anvaya Golf and Nature Club, Inc., Honda Cars Makati, Inc., 
Automotive Isuzu Dealership, Iconic Dealership, Inc. and Ayala Automotive Holdings. She is the 
Chairman of BPI Investment Management Corporation. She is currently an independent director 
of D&L Industries, Inc. She is a member of the Board of Trustees of Ayala Foundation, Inc. and 
BPI Foundation, Inc. She has served as a director of Cebu Holdings, Inc. from 1993 to 2006 and 
of Ayala Corporation from 2004 to 2010. Atty. Nolledo was formerly Corporate Secretary and 
General Counsel of the Ayala Group of Companies and the Senior Managing Director of the 
Ayala Corporation. She served as Executive Vice President, director and Corporate Secretary of 
Ayala Land, Inc. and as the firm’s Treasurer. Atty. Nolledo placed second in the Certified Public 
Accountant exams in 1960 and also placed second in the 1965 bar exams. She holds a Bachelor 
of Science degree in Business Administration, magna cum laude, from the University of 
Philippines. Atty. Nolledo holds a Bachelor of Laws degree, cum laude, from the University of 
the Philippines. 
 
Jonathan Gerard A.  Gurango, 59, Filipino, independent director of the Company since 2014.  
 
Mr. Gurango has a solid track record in forming and running successful software companies. He 
founded Match Data Systems (MDS) in Seattle, USA in 1987, MDS Philippines in 1991, and 
MDS Australia in 1996. In 1999, he sold MDS to Great Plains Software, which was acquired by 
Microsoft in 2001. Mr. Gurango served as the Asia Pacific Regional Director for Microsoft 
Business Solutions, before he left in 2003 to form Gurango Software. In 2007, he was inducted 
into the Hall of Fame for Microsoft's Most Valuable Professionals, in recognition of his mastery 
of software technology and business. In 2006, the Philippine Center for Entrepreneurship 
acknowledged him as one of the country's Ten Most Inspiring Technopreneurs. In addition to 
leading Gurango Software as the most successful Microsoft Dynamics partner in the Philippines, 
he has co-founded several other software start-ups such as SPRING.ph, and is currently the 
President of the Philippine Software Industry Association. Mr. Gurango studied Industrial 
Engineering at the University of the Philippines, Diliman, Quezon City. He also studied 
Electrical Engineering at the University of Washington, Seattle, Washington, USA. 
 
Alvin D. Lao, 45, Filipino, independent director since 2014.  
 
Mr. Lao is the President and the Chief Executive Officer of D&L Industries, Inc. He is currently 
an Independent Director of Xeleb Technologies Inc. He is also the Chief Financial Officer and 
Treasurer of Chemrez Technologies Inc. He serves as Director of Axis REIT, a real estate 
investment trust listed in Malaysia and as a Vice President of the Technology Club of the 
Philippines (Philippine alumni of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology), and is a past 
president and current member of the Entrepreneurs Organization (EO, Philippine Chapter). He 
is also a member of the Financial Executives Institute of the Philippines (FINEX) and the 
Wallace Business Forum. He is a director of Enderun Colleges, Gurango Software Corporation, 
First in Colours, Incorporated, D&L Polymer and Colours, Incorporated, FIC Tankers 
Corporation, Ecozone Properties, Inc., Anonas LRT Property and Dev’t Corp., and Hotel 
Acropolis, Inc. He graduated from the University of Western Australia with a Bachelor of 
Science degree in Information Technology (Honours) and Statistics. He also holds a Masters 
degree in Business Administration from the MIT Sloan School of Management. 
 
Jose Vicente T. Colayco, 47, Filipino, Chief Business Development Officer of the Company 
since 2014 and Treasurer of the Company since 2016.  
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Mr. Colayco is currently the Chief Operating Officer of Xeleb Technologies Inc. Before joining 
the Company, Mr. Colayco was the co-founder and co-managing director of Digital Storm, Inc., 
a developer of online casual game platforms. He was the President of 888 Creative Studios (a 
subsidiary of Information Gateway, Inc.) from 2004 to 2010, during which time he led the 
management of relationships with foreign and local licensors from the music, motion picture and 
game industries. He also served as Managing Director for EMI Music Philippines and Marketing 
Director for Sony Music Philippines. He holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in Philosophy and 
Religious Studies from Brown University, Magna Cum Laude. He obtained his Masters in 
Business Administration from Harvard Business School in Boston, Massachusetts. 
 
Alfonso A. Tagaysay, 43, Filipino, Chief Marketing Officer of the Company since 2014.  
 
Mr. Tagaysay has 16 years of experience in the mobile consumer content industry, managing 
mobile companies operating in various South East Asian markets: Philippines, Indonesia, 
Malaysia and Bangladesh. Before joining the Company, he was the co-founder and co-managing 
director of Digital Storm, Inc. From 2004 to 2010, he was a Managing Director of Information 
Gateway, Inc. From 2000-2004, he was with Globe Telecom as a Director. Prior to mobile, he 
worked in advertising with McCann Erickson from 1997 to 2000. Mr. Tagaysay holds a Bachelor 
of Arts, Management Economics degree from Ateneo de Manila University. 
 
Mark S. Gorriceta, 39, Filipino, Corporate Secretary, Chief Legal Officer and Assistant Chief 
Compliance Officer of the Company since 2014.  
 
Atty. Gorriceta has been in the practice of law for thirteen years. He acts as legal counsel to 
several other listed companies, its subsidiaries or affiliates, such as the Metro Pacific Tollways 
Group. Atty. Gorriceta also serves as Chief Legal Counsel and/or Corporate Secretary to several 
leading tech companies in the Philippines such as Audiowav Media Inc. (currently applying to list 
in the PSE), Xeleb Technologies Inc. (currently applying to list in the PSE), Storm Flex Systems, 
Inc, Seer Technologies, Inc., Yondu Inc., Altitude Games Inc., Xeleb Inc. and Xurpas Enterprise 
Inc. He heads the Corporate Department of Gorriceta Africa Cauton & Saavedra. He was 
formerly connected with the Law Firm of Quiason Makalintal Barot Torres & Ibarra. He is also a 
member of the Tax Management Association of the Philippines (TMAP), Financial Executives 
Institute of the Philippines (FINEX) and International Project Finance Association (IPFA). A 
member of the Philippine Bar since 2005, he holds a Bachelor of Arts, Political Science degree 
from the Ateneo de Manila University. He also attended certificate courses in Finance at the 
Asian Institute of Management in Makati City. Atty. Gorriceta is currently enrolled in Harvard 
University’s certificate program in Corporate Finance.  
 
Alexander D. Corpuz, 50, Filipino, Chief Finance Officer, Chief Information Officer and Chief 
Compliance Officer of the Company since 2014.  
 
Mr. Corpuz has 26 years of experience in the field of finance, nine years of which was in 
investment and commercial banking. He is currently the Chief Finance Officer of Xeleb 
Technologies Inc. He is also a Director in Yondu Inc., Seer Technologies, Inc. and Pawnhero 
Pawnshop Philippines Inc. He was Vice President of Bank of America in 2001, before serving as 
CFO for Liberty Telecoms, Information Gateway, Mañosa Group of Companies and Hatchd 
Inc. Mr. Corpuz holds a Bachelor of Science in Business Administration degree from 
University of the Philippines, Diliman, Cum Laude. He obtained his Masters in Business 
Management from the Asian Institute of Management, Makati City. He is a member of the 
Financial Executives Institute of the Philippines (FINEX).  
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CERTIFICATION

I, ALVIN D. LAO, Filipino, of legal age and a resident of Atlas St., Acropolis, Quezon
City, after having been swom to in accordance with law do hereby declare that:

1. I am an independent director ofXurpas Inc.

2. I am affiIiated with the following companies or organizations:

Companv/Organization Position/Relationship Period of Service

1. D&L Industries, Ioc.

Executivc Yice President, Chief
Financial Officer and Diectot

2012 2016

President and Chief Executive
Of6cer

2016 - Present

2. Chemrez l echnologies lnc Chief Financial
Treasurer

Ofhcer and 2001 - present

3. ,\xis REIT Director 2012 - present
.1. Enderuo Collcgcs Dtector 2012 - present
5. Gwango Software
Colporatioo

2012 - present

6. First in Colours, Incorpotated Director 2012 - present
7. D&L Polymer and Colous,
Inc.

Director 2006 - present

8. FIC Tankcrs Corporatroo Director 2002 - present
9. Ecozone Properties, Inc. Director 1998 - present
10. -\nonas LRT Property aod
Dev't Corp.

Director 2011 - present

11. Hotel -\cropoLis, Inc Dtector 2011 - present
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15. Xeleb Techoologres Inc Indepeodent Director 2016 - present

3. I possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualitications to sene as an
independent director ofXurpas Inc. as provided for in Section 38 of the Securities
Regulation Code and its Implementing Rules and Regulations ("SRC').

'1. I shall faithfully and drligendy comply with my duties and rcsponsibi)ities as
independent ditector under the SRC.

5. I shall inform the Corporate Secretary of Xu4ras Inc. of any changes in the
abovementioned information within five (5) days ftom its occurrence.
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CERTIFICATION
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in accordance with law do hereby declare that:

1. I am an independent director of Xurpas Inc.

2. I zm zffliiated with the following companies ot organizations:

Company/Organization Position/ Relationship Period of Service

1. Gurango Software Corporation Chicf Executive Officct, Chie f
Technology Officer & Director

2003-present

2. Citizen Services Potal Ph, Inc. Director 2014.present

3. I possess dl the qual.ifications and none of the disqualiEcations to serve as an
independent director of Xurpas Inc. as ptovided for in Section 38 of the Securities
Regulation Code and its Implementing Rules and Regulations ('SRC').

4. I shall feithfrrlly and diligendy comply with my dutie s and responsibilitie s as
independent director under the SRC.

5. I shall inform the Corporate Secreary of Xurpas Inc. of any changes in the above-
mentioned infomation within five (5) days from its occurtence.
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fcrrma Certification (thc "Oertification") is required from all Independcnt Directors,
and shall take effect immcdiatelr';

.1. 'l he Indepcndcnt l)ircctors of the Oorporation arc currently not in the countn', (x
othenvisc unavailable as of date to accomplish thc abor-e-stated Ccttification;

5. I hetebl undertake to complv rvith the dutl to submit the Cenifications to thc Sli(l
and thc PSll on or beforc thc 2017 ,\nnual Stockholders' Nlceting on NIar- 10, 2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I har'c hereunto sct mr hxnd tllis 28 l:rrch 20ll in
Pasig Cin

MARK ICETA
retan & (lhicf Legal ()fficcr

Cddr'6 RIBED AND SWORN to bcfore mc this
, affiant exhibiting to mc his Passpott No. I )

R s 2017
C5+010.39 issued at l)l

1n

l\Ianila valid undl September 18,2020.

D<rc. No. 7Sl ;
l)agc No. 4 ;
Book No. I -;Serics of 2017.

PTR
IBP

e.uJr1"----
^BAGAY

8-2017 Pssig City
;01 -2G17 Cavij€City

Roll No. 64361

\' ()f,

MCLE Compli&ce N o. v4014543;02-29-20t6
I 5/F SFara 2000, F. Onigas Jr. Roa(

Ortigas Cetrt€r, pasic Citv
Tetspbotre No. 6960682] 695'-999 6

Appol!tu€Dt No. 209 (2016.20t 7) - pasig CiN.m:rmissiored until 3 I Dec#ber 20 t z

Corporate



! 1 

MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

I. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENT WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 

 
The consolidated financial statements of Xurpas Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Group”) as of December 31, 2016 and 
2015 and for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 were audited by SGV & Co., independent auditors, 
in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSA). 
 
SGV & Co. has acted as the Group’s independent auditors since 2008. The Company has not had any material 
disagreement on accounting and financial disclosure with SGV & Co. for the periods stated above or during interim 
periods.   
 
II. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Summary 
 
 

In ! Millions Years ended December 31 Increase  
(2016 vs 2014) 

2016 2015 2014 % 
Revenues  1,969.89   921.22   392.22  402% 

Gross Profit  829.26   536.71   278.35  198% 
Income before Income Tax  426.92   331.10   239.14  79% 
Net Income  304.89   229.62   190.72  60% 
          
Revenues 
         Mobile Consumer Services  1,239.92   576.06   309.37  301% 
         Enterprise Services  653.14   243.45   68.95  847% 

 
 

For fiscal year 2014 versus fiscal year 2016, total revenues of the Group grew 402% from !392.22 million in 2014 
versus !1.969.89 million in 2016. Likewise, revenues from the major segments – mobile consumer services, and 
enterprise services – increased by 301% and 847%, respectively. Gross profit increased by 198% over the same 
period from !278.35 million in 2014 to !829.26 in 2016. Income before income taxes increased by 79% and net 
income grew by 60%.  
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For the year ended December 31, 2016 compared with the year ended December 31, 2015 
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Mobile consumer services 1,239,924       63% 576,055       63% 663,869           115%
Enterprise services 653,143          33% 243,451       26% 409,692           168%
Other services 54,071            3% 78,868         9% (24,797)            -31%
Interest income 3,025              0% 9,435           1% (6,410)              -68%
Other income 19,730            1% 13,409         1% 6,321               47%
Total Revenues 1,969,894       100% 921,218       100% 1,048,676        114%

Cost of Services 1,098,820       56%         314,695 34% 784,125           249%
Cost of Goods Sold 41,818            2% 69,812         8% (27,994)            -40%
Gross Profit 829,256          42% 536,712       58% 292,544           55%

General and Administrative Expenses 368,435          19% 196,132       21% 172,303           88%
Equity in Net Loss of Associate 33,902            2% 9,479           1% 24,423             258%
Income Before Income Tax 426,918          22% 331,101       36% 95,817             29%
Provision for Income Tax 122,025          6% 101,483       11% 20,542             20%
Net Income 304,893          15% 229,618       25% 75,275             33%

329,032          17% 229,618       25% 99,414             43%
484,767          25% 351,047       38% 133,720           38%

Key Financial Data

Total Assets 2,500,229,855 74%
Total Liabilities 249,750,168    14%
Total Equity 2,250,479,687 144%

20152016Key Financial Data

Amount 
Change

Core Net Income
EBITDA

% Increase
In PhP Thousands Amount Amount

Dec. 31, 2016 (Unaudited) Dec. 31, 2015 (Audited)

In PhP Thousands
Amount 
Change

% Increase

Revenues

For the 12 months ended December 31

1,563,751,553                     

                        5,894,603,270 
                        2,080,372,030 
                        3,814,231,240 

3,394,373,415                     
1,830,621,862                     

 
 
The net income of the Group for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2016, increased by 33% (from 
!229.62 million in year ended 2015 to !304.89 million in 2016). Core net income over the same period increased by 
44%. EBITDA increased by 38% to !485.49  million in 2016 from !351.05 million the previous year. The Group’s 
revenues were mainly driven by mobile consumer services, comprising 63% of 2016 revenues.  
 
In 2015, the Group acquired and invested in a number of companies at different periods of the year. Its largest 
acquisition in 2015 was Yondu Inc. at !900.00 million, which was completed on September 15, 2015. In October 6, 
2016, Xurpas disclosed that it acquired 100% of Art of Click Pte. Ltd at an aggregate consideration of 
approximately US$45.00 million. The ramp-up of expenses during the full year of 2016 was due to the Group’s 
various investments, acquisitions, and on-going product and platform development. While the Group’s business 
increased as of December 31, 2016, the full accretive value of its investments in 2015 and 2016 have not yet 
materialized in that year, thus its net income did not grow at the same pace as service revenue.  
 
Total revenues increased by !1,048.68 million or 114% for the comparable period, from !921.22 million in 2015 to 
!1,969.89 million in 2016. Partial effects of new revenue segments from investments and acquisitions in 2015 were 
realized in 2016. These new revenue segments refer to enterprise solutions and services from Yondu and Seer, and 
to the HR technologies services of Storm.  
 
The Group’s total cost of services increased by 249% from !314.70 million for year ended 2015 to !1,098.82 
million for the comparable period in 2016. Cost of goods sold attributable to other services was !41.82 million for 
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year ended December 31, 2016 compared to !69.81 million in 2015, a decrease of 40% or !27.99 million. Gross 
profit margins on total revenues, for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2016 was at 42%, a decrease 
from the same period last year at 58%.  However, in absolute amount, gross profit increased by 55% from !536.71 
million for the year ended 2015 to !829.26 million for the same period in the year ended 2016. 
 
General and administrative expenses increased by 88%, from !196.13 million for the year ended 2015 to !368.44 
million for the same period in 2016. Overall, the increase was mainly due to the costs related to the Group’s 
expansion: (i) absorption of operating expenses of acquired subsidiaries made in 2015 and 2016, (ii) increase in 
salaries and wages due to organizational build-up of the parent company and acquired subsidiaries, and (iii) 
investment and acquisition-related costs and legal fees, the latter being non-recurring. Included in the general and 
administrative expenses were increase in non-cash expenses such as depreciation and amortization related to 
capitalization costs, as well as non-cash interest expenses related to the recognition of liability for a written put 
option. The Company also shares in the recorded net loss of the associate companies it has invested in, which 
amounted to !33.90 million for the period ended December 31, 2016.  Provision for taxes during the year ended 
2016 was !122.03 million or 20% higher than the same period in 2015 at !101.48 million; due which is attributed to 
the higher income before tax.  

Overall, the net income for the Group increased from !229.62 million for the year ended 2015 to !304.89 million 
over the same period in 2016 reflecting an increase of 33%.  Core net income which excludes the non-recurring 
expenses amounting to !35.63 million, was at !329.84 million or an increase of 44% over the previous period. 
 
Consolidated total assets as of December 31, 2016 amounted to !5,894.60 million, an increase of 74% from 
!3,394.37 million as of December 31, 2015 which is attributed to the overnight top-up placement of the Parent 
Company's common shares in April 26, 2016. The net increase of !2,500.23 million in total assets was mainly 
brought by the !1,350.74 million increase in intangible assets, !431.72 million increase in investment in associates, 
!255.60 million increase in financial assets at FVPL and !222.58 million in Accounts and other receivables. 
Consolidated total liabilities increased by 14% from !1,830.62 million as of December 31, 2015 to !2,080.37 
million in December 31, 2016, due mainly to the recognition of continent liability in 2016. Consolidated total equity 
increased by 144% over the same period, from !1,563.75 million to !3,814.23 million, which was mainly a result of 
the additional paid-in capital from the overnight top-up placement.  
 
Segment Financial Performance  
 
As of December 31, 2016 
In ! 

Mobile Consumer 
Services 

Enterprise 
Services 

Other 
Services 

Intersegment  
Adjustments Consolidated 

Revenue from services  1,326,703,575   658,468,960   3,392,600   (92,105,104)  1,896,460,031  
Revenue from sale of goods  -     -     50,678,833     50,678,833  
Equity in net loss of associates  (33,902,387)  -     -       (33,902,387) 
Operating expenses  (911,506,522)  (562,014,463)  (102,935,274)  67,503,079   (1,509,073,787) 
Operating profit  381,294,666   96,454,497   (48,863,841)  (24,602,025)  404,162,690  
Interest and Other income  26,575,356   8,006,762   486,078   (12,312,667)  22,755,529  
Provision for income tax  (113,643,698)  (27,994,957)  11,890,178   7,723,493   (122,024,984) 
Net Income  294,226,324   76,466,302   (36,487,585)  (29,311,806)  304,893,235  

 
As of December 31, 2016 prior to intersegment adjustments, mobile consumer services’ revenues, operating profit 
and net income prior to eliminations were !1,326.70 million, !381.29 million and !294.23 million, respectively. 
These translated to 29% operating profit margin and 22% net income margin. Enterprise services had operating 
profit of !96.45 million (operating profit margin of 15%) and net income of !76.47 million (net income margin of 
11%) from revenues of !658.47 million. The other services segment has yet to yield a positive contribution to the 
Group. 
 
Profitability 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 compared with the year ended December 31, 2015 
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Revenues 
 
The consolidated revenues of the Group for the period ended December 31, 2016 amounted to !1,969.89 million, an 
increase of 114% from !921.22 million the same period of the previous year.  
 
The service income component of total revenues is comprised of the following segments: 
 

Segment Description Subsidiaries 
Mobile consumer 
services 

Revenues ultimately derived from providing 
Mobile consumer services via the Telcos, as 
well as mobile marketing and advertising 
solutions integrated in mobile casual games 
and platforms 

• Xurpas Parent Company 
• Xeleb Inc. 
• Yondu Inc. 
• Art of Click Pte. Ltd. 

Enterprise services Revenues derived from the provision of 
mobile platform solutions to corporate and 
government clients, information technology 
(IT) staff augmentation and consultancy 
services, various enterprise solutions-based 
services to Telcos and other companies for 
network, platform and applications 
development 

• Xeleb Technologies Inc. 
• Seer Technologies Inc. 
• Yondu Inc. 

Other services Revenues derived from services related to the 
proprietary platform called “Flex Benefits 
System” and “Kudos” which allows 
employees to convert their employee benefits 
to other benefits which includes sale of goods 

• Storm Technologies Inc. 

 

 
 
Revenues from the mobile consumer services segment for the year ended December 31, 2016 amounted to 
!1,239.92 million, an increase of 115% from the previous year’s same period level of !576.06 million. This 
segment accounts for 63% of the total revenues. On the other hand, revenues from enterprise services (which 
accounts for 33% of total revenues) increased by 168% in December 31, 2016, to !653.14 million from !243.45 
million in December 31, 2015. Other services booked revenues of !54.07 million in December 31, 2016, lower by 
31% from the previous level at !78.87 million over the same period last year. The decrease in revenues from Storm 
was due to the longer-than-expected sales cycle, which has resulted in delayed implementation and revenue 
generation.  
 
Interest income as of December 31, 2016 amounted to !3.03 million or 68% lower vis-à-vis the !9.44 million from 
the same period in 2015. Interest income was derived from the interest generated by the Group from its cash 
deposits in banks and cash equivalents. Other income which includes placements on financial assets at FVPL as of 
December 31, 2016 amounted to !19.73 million or 47% higher vis-à-vis the !13.41 million from the same period in 
2015.  
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Expenses 
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage
Expenses

Cost of Services 1,098,820         73%         314,695 54% 784,125       249%
Cost of Goods Sold 41,818              3% 69,812         12% (27,994)        -40%
General and Administrative Expenses 368,435            24% 196,132       34% 172,303       88%
Total Expenses 1,509,074         100% 580,639       100% 928,435       160%

In PhP Thousands 2016 2015 Amount 
Change

% Increase

For the 12 months ended December 31

 
 
As of the full year of 2015, Xurpas had as subsidiaries: Fluxion, Inc. (now registered with SEC as Xeleb 
Technologies Inc.), Storm Technologies Inc. (formerly Storm Flex Systems, Inc.), Xeleb Inc., Seer Technologies 
Inc. and Yondu Inc. In contrast, the full year of 2016 now also includes Art of Click. The Group’s consolidated 
expenses during the period ended December 31, 2016 amounted to !1,509.07 million, a 160% increase from the 
same period of the previous year at !580.64 million. For the full year of 2016, cost of services accounted for the 
bulk of expenses, totaling !1,098.82 million or 73% of the Group’s consolidated expenses. For the same period in 
2015, cost of services amounted to !314.70 million or 54% of overall expenses of !580.64 million. 
 
Cost of Services 
 

Amount % Amount %
Cost of Services

Salaries, wages and employee benefits 486,897            44%         164,988 52% 321,910       195%
Outsourced services 368,534            34% 36,539         12% 331,995       909%
Segment fee and network costs 97,065              9% 55,100         18% 41,966         76%
Others 146,323            13% 58,068         18% 88,255         152%
Total Expenses 1,098,820         100% 314,695       100% 784,126       249%

For the 12 months ended December 31
In PhP Thousands 2016 2015 Amount 

Change
% Increase

 
 
Cost of services totaling !1,098.82 million for the full year of 2016, was mainly driven by expenses relating to (1) 
Salaries, wages, and employee benefits, (2) Outsourced services, and (3) Segment fee and network costs, which 
accounted for 44%, 34%, and 9%, respectively. These costs were directly borne from rendering mobile consumer 
services, enterprise services, and other services to the Group’s clients for the full year of 2016. Of the total cost of 
services for the period, 77% is attributable to new subsidiaries. Of the outsourced services in 2016, 84% was 
attributable to AoC. In comparison, as at the full year of 2015 cost of services (!314.70 million) was broken down 
into 52% salaries, wages, and employee benefits, 12% outsourced services, and 18% segment fee and network costs.  
 
Cost of Goods Sold 
 
For the period ended December 31, 2016, cost of goods sold took up 3% of the Group’s consolidated expenses, 
amounting to !41.82 million. This figure was a decrease of 40% from its level at !69.81 million in December 31, 
2015. The decrease in cost of goods sold was directly attributable to the decrease in revenues of Storm Technologies 
Inc. Costs related to the sale of goods from its flexible benefits and performance programs were appropriated as cost 
of goods sold.  
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General and Administrative Expenses 
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage
General and Administrative Expenses

Salaries, wages and employee and benefits 126,488            34%           66,933 34% 59,554         89%
Professional fees 43,307              12% 19,253         10% 24,053         125%
Repairs and maintenance 6,925                2% 9,202           5% (2,276)          -25%
Rent 30,630              8% 10,739         5% 19,891         185%
Others 161,086            44% 90,006         46% 71,081         79%
Total Expenses 368,435            100% 196,132       100% 172,303       88%

For the 12 months ended December 31
In PhP Thousands 2016 2015 Amount 

Change
% Increase

 
 
General and administrative expenses relating to the Group’s operations, for full year ended December 31, 2016 
amounted to !368.44 million, higher by 88% compared to previous year’s same period level of !196.13 million. 
Salaries, wages, and employee benefits was !126.49 million or 34% of the total general and administrative expenses 
(GAEX). The same expenses amounted to !66.93 million for the same period in 2015. The next biggest cost 
component in December 31, 2016 was professional fees amounting to !43.31 million or 12% of total GAEX. The 
increase in the GAEX was primarily brought about by the consolidation of operational expenses from newly 
acquired subsidiaries, which contributed 52% of the total.  
 
Equity in Net Loss of Associates  
 
The equity of the Group in the net loss of its associate companies for the full year ended December 31, 2016, 
amounted to !33.90 million. These companies are still in their testing phase or are in the process of ramping up or 
commercializing their operations.  
 
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortization (EBITDA) 
 

  
 In ! thousands 

For the 12 months ended December 31 

2016 2015 Amount 
Change % Increase 

Income before tax  426,918   331,101   95,818  29% 
  Depreciation and amortization  45,556   14,334   31,222  218% 
  Interest expense  13,018   5,612   7,406  132% 
  

 
 485,492   351,047   134,563 38% 

 
The Group’s EBITDA increased by 38% in December 31, 2016 to !485.49 million from !351.05 million the same 
period of the previous year. Depreciation and amortization of property and office equipment and intangible assets 
amounted to !45.56 million as at December 31, 2016 from !14.33 million as at December 31, 2015. Of the net 
increase of !31.22 million, !29.20 million was from the depreciation of IT equipment and amortization of 
developed software. Interest expense increased by 132% from !5.61 million for the full year of 2015 to !13.02 
million for the full year of 2016. Of this amount, !11.52 million was non-cash interest expense from the liability for 
a written put option.   
 
Income before Income Tax 
 
The Group’s net income before taxes for year ended December 31, 2016 was 22% of total revenues or a figure of 
!426.92 million. The net income before taxes for the Group grew 29% from the same period ended December 31, 
2015, which posted a figure of !331.10 million. 
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Provision for Income Tax 
 
Provision for income tax during the year ended December 31, 2016 amounted to !122.03 million, compared to the 
same period in 2015, where provision for income tax was !101.48 million; a 20% increase.   
 
Net Income 
 
The Group posted a consolidated net income of !304.89 million for the full year of 2016, an increase of 33% from 
the previous year’s same period at !229.62 million. Despite the Group’s continuing organizational build-up, 
acquisition, investment-related expenses during this period versus that on December 31, 2015 the robust revenues 
generated a net income margin of 15% for the full year of 2016.  
 
Core Net Income 
 
As of December 31, 2016, core net income which excludes the non-recurring expenses amounting to !35.63 million, 
was at !329.84 million or an increase of 44% over the previous period. 
 
Financial Position 
 
As of December 31, 2016 compared to December 31, 2015 
 
Assets 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Group’s consolidated cash and cash equivalents amounted to !428.52 million for the year ended December 31, 
2016, a net increase of 40% or !122.63 million from consolidated cash and cash equivalents of !305.89 million as at 
December 31, 2015. On April 2016, the Parent Company’s overnight top-up placement raised !1,243.20 million in 
equity funds. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
The Group’s consolidated accounts receivable amounted to !956.90 million and !734.32 million as at December 31, 
2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively, representing an increase of 30% or !222.58 million.  In December 31, 
2016, trade receivables were valued at !933.66 million, whereby Yondu Inc. and AoC accounted for !419.60 
million (45% of the total) and !330.62 million (35% of the total), respectively.  
 
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss   
 
The total Net Asset Value (NAV) and fair value of the Fund as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 was 
!335.92 million and !80.32 million, respectively. Part of the funds raised by the Parent Company after the overnight 
top-up placement was placed in the SB Money Market Fund while waiting for the appropriate use of the proceeds. 
The SB Money Market Fund was invested in a diversified portfolio of primarily short-term fixed income 
instruments.  
 
Available for Sale Financial Assets 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the Group’s available for sale financial assets amounted to !108.43 million. As of 
December 31, 2016, the Group’s investment in convertible bonds issued by Einsights Pte. Ltd., Pico Candy Pte. Ltd, 
MatchMe, and Altitude Games were at !23.48 million, !3.60 million, !52.50 million and !28.86 million, 
respectively. 
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Other Current Assets  
 
The Group’s consolidated other current assets totaled !52.63 million, an increase of !8.33 million or 19% from its 
previous level on December 31, 2015 at !44.30 million. Prepaid expenses and Input VAT comprised majority of 
other current assets.  
 
Available for Sale Financial Assets-net of current portion 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the Group’s available for sale financial assets amounted to !44.54 million, which 
decreased by !23.42 million from its previous level on December 31, 2015. These are the investments in Zowdow, 
Inc. (formerly Quick.ly Inc) at !44.24 million and Club Punta Fuego at !0.30 million. The decrease in 2016 was 
attributable to the convertible bonds issued by Einsights Pte. Ltd (!23.48 million) that was reclassified to Available 
for Sale Financial Assets current portion.  
 
Investment in Associates 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the Group’s consolidated Investment in Associates amounted to !534.53 million, a 420% 
increase from its figure of !102.81 million in December 31, 2015. The breakdown of the carrying amounts of these 
investments are: Altitude Games Pte. Ltd.  (!28.19million), MatchMe Pte. Ltd. (!56.19 million), PT Sembilan 
Digital Investama (!8.20 million), and Micro Benefits Limited (!441.95 million).  
 
Property and Equipment 
 
The Group’s consolidated Property and Equipment was !80.53 million in December 31, 2016 vis-à-vis !58.18 
million in December 31, 2015, or an increase of 38%. This was a result of adding !50.30 million worth of said 
assets in the period ended December 31, 2016. Depreciation expense amounted to !26.28 million in the full year 
ended December 31, 2016. Property and Equipment mainly consisted of leasehold improvements, information 
technology equipment, furniture and fixtures, and leased assets.  
 
Intangible Assets 
 
Intangible assets of !3,239.02 million as at December 31, 2016 were recognized in relation to the Group’s 
acquisitions and investments. The amortized amount was !19.28 million or 1.02% of the December 31, 2015 figure 
at !1,888.28 million. The major components are customer relationship, goodwill, developed software, and leasehold 
rights.  
• Goodwill pertains to excess of the acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of 

companies acquired by the Group.  As of December 31, 2016, goodwill is at !2,043.38 million.   
• Customer relationship pertains to Yondu Inc.’s non-contractual and contractual agreements with Globe 

Telecom, Inc., its major customer which are expected to generate revenues for the Group in subsequent periods.  
As of December 31, 2016, customer relationship is valued at !1,077.81 million. 

• Developed software pertains to telecommunications equipment software licenses, corporate application 
software and licenses and other VAS software applications that are not integral to the hardware or equipment.  
As of December 31, 2016, developed software net book value is at !104.78 million. Amortization of developed 
software for the year ended December 31, 2016 amounted to !16.80 million.  

• Leasehold rights pertain to cost savings arising from lower than market rate rental in the lease contracts 
acquired through business combination.   As of December 31, 2016, leasehold rights net book value is at !13.75 
million. Amortization of Leasehold rights for the year ended December 31, 2016 amounted to !2.48 million. 

 
Pension Asset 
 
The Group’s recorded pension asset as of December 31, 2016 was at !2.39 million, compared to the previous year at 
nil.  
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Deferred Tax Assets – Net 
 
The Group’s consolidated net deferred tax assets level amounted to !55.44 million as at December 31, 2016, higher 
by 30% vis-à-vis its December 31, 2015 level at !42.52 million.  
 
Other Noncurrent Assets 
 
Other Noncurrent Assets amounted to !55.76 million As of December 31, 2016. This figure is 7% higher than the 
value posted as of December 31, 2015 at !52.13 million. This is advances to affiliates and primarily rental deposits 
amounting to !22.08 million and !20.04 million, respectively.  
 
Liabilities 
 
Accounts and Other Payables 
 
The Group’s consolidated accounts and other payables valued at !413.73 million as of December 31, 2016 was a 
77% increase from its December 31, 2015 figure of !233.50 million.  
 
The Group’s accounts and other payables consisted mainly of trade payables at !257.61 million (!189.02 million 
from Art of Click Pte. Ltd.), deferred trade output VAT at !55.60 million (!45.05 million from Yondu Inc.), and 
accrued expenses at !37.79 million (!35.15 million from Yondu Inc.).  
  
Loans Payable – current portion 
 
The Group’s loans payable is attributable to the Group’s local bank loans amounting to !3.00 million as of 
December 31, 2016 compared to !14.00 million in 2015. These interest-bearing, short-term loans are payable in 60 
days.  
 
Income Tax Payable 
 
The Group’s consolidated income tax payable as of December 31, 2016 amounted to !64.44 million, an increase of 
64% from the December 31, 2015 figure of !39.24 million.  
 
Liability for Written Put Option 
 
Based on PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, “…a contract that contains an obligation for an entity to 
purchase its own equity instruments for cash or another financial asset gives rise to a financial liability for the 
present value of the redemption amount.”  As such, a liability for the written put option is recognized which is equal 
to the present value of the amount payable upon exercise of the option is to be recognized. This amounts to !864.71 
million and !853.18 million, as of December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively. 
 
Contingent Liability 
 
The Group recorded !216.40 million in contingent liability as at December 31, 2016 compared to nil the previous 
year.  
 
Other Current Liabilities  
 
The Group’s other current liabilities amounted to !127.72 million in December 31, 2016 compared to !289.24 
million in 2015, a decrease of 56%. The decrease of !161.52 million was mostly from the decrease in dividends 
payable (!69.00 million from Yondu Inc. from a carrying amount of !116.49 million in 2016). 
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Loans Payable – non-current portion 
 
The Group recorded !14.00 million in non-current loans in December 31, 2016 and 2015. This is attributable to the 
loans of Seer Technologies Inc. which are interest-bearing, long-term (more than 360-days), and collateralized 
against Seer Technologies Inc.’s trade receivables.  
 
Deferred Tax Liability 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the deferred tax liability (net) was at !346.32 million, a decrease of 4% or !14.27 million 
from !360.59 million as of December 31, 2015. This is primarily the deferred tax liability on fair value adjustment 
on intangible assets. 
 
Finance Lease- net of current portion 
 
The Group entered into a lease agreement with BPI Leasing Corporation for the use of IT and transportation 
equipment with a lease term three (3) and five (5) years, respectively. Effective monthly interest rates range from 
0.83% to 1.12%. The Group’s finance lease net of current portion is !1.16 million in December 31, 2016 compared 
to nil in 2015. 
 
Pension Liability 
 
The accrued pension of the Group is at !28.91 million, which was a 29% or !11.97 million decrease from December 
31, 2015 levels at !40.87 million. The decrease in pension liability was a result of Yondu Inc.’s pension contribution 
to its retirement plan fund during the month of April 2016 and from organizational restructuring that Xeleb 
Technologies Inc. (formerly Fluxion, Inc.) undertook, which lessened the amount of pension accrued.  
 
Equity 
 
Total Equity 
 
The Group’s total equity As of December 31, 2016 was at !3,814.23 million, a 144% increase from its December 
31, 2015 level at !1,563.75 million. On April 29, 2016, the Parent Company issued and subscribed 77.70 million 
shares with par value of !0.10 for a total consideration of P=1,243.20 million or P=16.00 per share.  The excess of 
subscription price over paid-up capital was recognized as additional paid-in capital. The net increase in total equity 
was a result of additional paid-in capital of !3,343.12 million, increase of !169.07 million in retained earnings, and 
increase of !14.76 million in capital stock as of December 31, 2016. Likewise, As of December 31, 2016, equity 
reserve of !892.22 million was recorded pertaining to the liability for written option.  On November 14, 2016, the 
Parent Company commenced its share buyback program following its Board approval for the allotment of !170.00 
million on November 9, 2016. As at December 31, 2016, treasury stocks acquired totaled to 8,532,900 shares which 
amounted to !71.51 million. Non-controlling interests were at !830.17 million in December 31, 2016, an 8% 
increase from its figure in December 31, 2015 at !771.52 million. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
The Group’s liquidity is primarily driven by Cash Flows from Operating Activities and cash reserves. The Group 
knows of no demands, commitments, events, or uncertainties that are reasonably likely to result in a material 
increase or decrease in liquidity. The Group is current on all of its accounts. The Group has minimal bank debt 
through Seer Technologies Inc. which is short term in nature. The Group does not anticipate having any cash flow or 
liquidity problems over the next 12 months. The Group is not in breach or default on any loan or other form of 
indebtedness.  
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Cash Flows 
 

 In !   For the 12 months ended December 31 

Key Financial Data 2016 2015 

Net cash used in Operating Activities (4,888,447)  (7,933,530) 
Net cash used in Investing Activities  (887,019,435)  (559,675,619) 
Net cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities  1,009,409,732   (84,178,026) 
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes 5,130,801 (245,051) 
Net increase in cash  122,632,651   (652,032,226) 
Cash at beginning of period  305,885,002   957,917,228  
Cash at end of period   434,713,767   305,885,002  

 
Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities 
 
For the full year of 2016, operating income of !511.40 million was coupled with the corresponding increase in 
account receivables and the decrease in account payables for a resulting !153.31 million net cash generated from 
operations. Together with interest received and income taxes paid, this resulted in a net cash used for operating 
activities of !4.89 million.  
  
Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities 
 
The Group’s consolidated cash flows used in investing activities for subsidiaries and associates for the full year of 
2016 was !887.02 million compared to !559.68 million in the same period of 2015. The cash used in investing 
activities were mostly from the purchase of investment in associate, specifically Micro Benefits Limited in 2016. 
The investment in Micro Benefits Limited together with its other fees amounted to !469.78 million.  
 
Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities 
 
The Group’s consolidated net cash flow provided by financing activities for the full year ended December 31, 2016 
was !1,009.41 million, compared to !84.18 million net cash flow used as of December 31, 2015. For the year 2016, 
consolidated net cash flow provided by financing activities was attributable mainly to the issuance of new common 
shares worth !1,243.20 million, net loan availments amounting to !3.00 million, and dividends paid amounting to 
!86.78 million.  
 



! 12 

Capital Expenditure 
 
The  Group’s  capital  expenditures through business combinations and regular means, for  the  year ended 
December 31, 2016  and  the year ended December 31, 2015 amounted to !50.93 million and !57.77 million, 
respectively.  

         
    December 31, 2016  

Additions 
December 31, 2015 

Additions Key Financial Data 

(!) Business 
Combination Regular Business 

Combination Regular 

Office Equipment 0.05 2.33 0.53 1.63 
IT Equipment 0.51 15.06 16.06 6.51 
Furniture and Fixtures 0.07 7.12 1.00 1.74 
Leasehold Improvements   - 23.98 23.94 3.43 
Leased Asset - 1.81 2.86 - 
Transportation Equipment - - 0.08 - 
Total   0.63 50.30 44.46 13.31 

  
 
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
 
The Group recorded contingent liabilities at !216.40 million as at December 31, 2016 and nil for the previous year. 
On acquisition of investment, the excess of the cost of investment over the investor’s share in the net fair value of 
the associate’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities is accounted for as goodwill and included in 
the carrying amount of the investment and not amortized. 
 
Key Performance Indicators 
 
The following are the key performance indicators of the Group and its majority-owned subsidiaries: 

 

2016 2015 2014
Liquidity Ratios

Current Ratio 119% 83% 1242%
Quick Ratio 115% 80% 1238%

Asset-to-Equity Ratio 198% 428% 111%
Profitability Ratios

Net Income Margin 13% 25% 49%
Gross Margin 41% 57% 71%
Operating Margin 25% 39% 61%
Return on Total Assets 6% 9% 12%
Return on Equity 14% 19% 13%

In Percentage

For the years ended December 31

 
 

Current Ratios 
 
Current Ratio and Quick Ratios in December 31, 2016 were 119% and 115%, respectively, an increase from their 
respective 83% and 80% figures during the full year of 2015. The increase in both ratios was primarily from the 
significant increase in current assets of the Group for that period vis-à-vis the increase in current liabilities.  
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Asset-to-Equity Ratio 
 
The decrease in the asset-to-equity ratio from 428% in December 31, 2015 to 198% in December 31, 2016 resulted 
from the large increase in equity, particularly additional paid-in capital and retained earnings. The increase in 
additional paid-in capital was a result of the April 2016 issuance and subscription of shares.  
 
Profitability Ratios 
 
Profitability margins decreased from December 31, 2015, as a result of business combination and expenses related 
to the Group’s investments and acquisitions. The decrease in Gross Profit Margin (41%), Net Income Margin (13%), 
Operating Margin (25%), Return on Total Assets (6%) and Return on Equity (14%) was a result of the increase in 
overall expenses as a direct result of the Parent Company’s expansion and acquisitions:  the absorption of 
operational expenses of the acquired subsidiaries, expansion of operations offshore, salaries and wages paid to the 
Group’s new employees for its organizational build-up program; and payment of professional and legal fees incurred 
from investments and acquisitions.  
 
 
The manner by which the Company calculates the foregoing indicators is as follows: 
 

Current Ratios  
1. Current ratio Current assets 

 Current liabilities 
  

2. Quick ratio Current assets – Other current assets 
 Current liabilities 
  
Asset-to-equity Ratio Total assets 
 Total equity attributable to Parent Company 
Profitability Ratios  

1. Net income ratio Net income attributable to Parent Company 
 Service income 

2. Gross margin Service income - Cost of services 
 Service income 
  

3. Operating margin Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortization 

 Service income 
  

4. Return on total assets Net income attributable to Parent Company 
 Average total assets 

  
5. Return on total equity Net income attributable to Parent Company 

 Average total equity attributable to the 
Parent Company 

 
Other Disclosures: 
 

i. Liquidity. There are no known trends, events, or uncertainties that will result in the Group’s liquidity 
increasing or decreased in a material way. 

ii. Events that will trigger Direct or Contingent Financial Obligation. There are no events that will trigger 
direct or contingent financial obligations that are material to the Group, including and default or 
acceleration of an obligation. 

iii. Material Off-balance sheet Transactions, Arrangements, Obligations. Likewise, there were no materials off-
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balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations), and other 
relationships of the group with unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting 
period. 

iv. Material Commitments for Capital Expenditure. There are no material commitments for capital 
expenditures. 

v. Material Events/ Uncertainties. There are no known trends, events, or uncertainties that have had or that are 
reasonably expected to have a material favorable or unfavorable impact on the Group’s revenues from 
continuing operations. 

vi. Results of Operations. There were no significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from 
continuing operations. 

vii. Seasonality. The effects of seasonality or cyclicality on the operations of the Group’s business are non-
material. 
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Financial Performance   
 
For the year ended December 31, 2015 compared with the year ended December 31, 2014  
 

 
 
Summary 
 
The net income of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2015, increased by 20% (from !190.72 million in 
2014 to !229.62 million in 2015).  Core net income (which excludes non-recurring expenses) over the same period 
increased by 32%.  Although group revenues were expected to sustain its increasing trend in 2015 vis-à-vis 2014, 
net income was not expected to grow at the same pace because of the i) greater expenses as a result of expansion and 
organizational build-up of the parent company and its other subsidiaries ii) the parent company absorbing its share 
of the net losses of the technology companies it invested in, many of which are either in their beta testing phase or 
are in the stage of ramping up their operations iii) market expansion to Indonesia, and iv) higher effective tax rate 
with the expiration of the income tax holiday of the parent company. 
 
Total revenues increased by !529.00 million or 135% for the comparable period, from !392.22 million in 2014 to 
!921.22 million in 2015. Of the incremental increase in revenues, !266.69 million or 50% was contributed by the 
mobile consumer services of the Parent Company and Yondu Inc.; !174.50 million or 33% of the net increase was 
from enterprise services, and !78.87 million or 15% was from other services. The revenue was enhanced by the 
introduction of new revenue segments as a result of the acquisitions over the past 12 months. These were enterprise 
services of Yondu Inc. and other services, which refer to the flexible benefits revenues of Storm Technologies Inc. 
(formerly Storm Flex Systems Inc.) 
 
The blended cost of services (aggregating the subsidiaries’ costs) increased by 176% from !113.86 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2014 to !314.70 million over the same period ended December 31, 2015. Cost of goods 
sold attributable to other services and benefits rendered from the sale of goods was !69.81 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2015. Gross profit margins for the year ended December 31, 2015 was at 58%, a decrease from 
the same period last year at 71%.  However, in absolute amount, gross profit increased by 93% from !278.35 
million for the period ended December 31, 2014 to !536.71 million for the same period in 2015. 
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General and administrative expenses increased by 400%, from !39.21 million for the year ended December 31, 2014 
to !196.13 million for the same period in 2015. Overall, the increase was mainly attributed to the costs related to 
expansion:  (i) absorption of the operating expenses of acquired subsidiaries, a number of which are just ramping up 
their operations, (ii) increase in salaries and wages due to organizational build-up of the parent company and 
acquired subsidiaries, and (iii) investment and acquisition-related costs and legal fees, the latter being non-recurring.  
The Company also shares in the net loss of the associate companies it has invested in, which amounted to !9.48 
million for full year 2015.  
 
Taxes paid for the year ended December 31, 2015 resulted from a full income tax imposed (30%), as the income tax 
holiday of the Parent Company expired in July 2014.  Provision for taxes during the period of 2015 were !101.48 
million or 110% higher than the same period in 2014 at !48.42 million.  
 
Overall, the net income for the Group increased from !190.72 million for the full year 2015 to !229.62 million over 
the same period in 2015; an increase of 20%; notwithstanding the expected increase in expenses due to 
organizational build-up and acquisitions and the full imposition of the 30% corporate income tax.   
 
As of December 31, 2015, core net income which excludes the non-recurring expenses amounting to !30.26 million, 
was at !250.80 million or an increase of 32% over the previous period. 
 
Consolidated total assets as of December 31, 2015 amounted to !3,394.37 million, an increase of 105% from 
!1,654.46 million as of December 31, 2014. The increase was mainly brought about by the intangible assets and 
goodwill recognized from the Company’s acquisitions.  Consolidated total liabilities increased by 1,017% from 
!163.90 million as of December 31, 2014 to !1,830.62 million as of December 31, 2015, due mainly to the 
recognition of liabilities arising from Xurpas’ put option pertinent to the acquisition of Yondu Inc. Consolidated 
total equity increased by 5% over the same period, from !1,490.56 million to !1,563.75 million.  
 
Segment Financial Performance  
    

 
 
As of December 31, 2015, mobile consumer services’ revenue, operating profit and net income prior to eliminations 
were !583.20 million, !297.38 million, and !233.85 million, respectively.  These translated to 51% operating 
margin and 40% net income margin. Enterprise services had operating profit of !53.05 million (operating profit 
margin of 22%) and net income of !41.51 million (net income margin of 17%) from revenues of !243.46 million. 
These figures were from !40.63 million operating profit and !27.61 million net income from !151.95 million of 
revenues. The other services segment has yet to yield a positive contribution to the Group.  
 
Profitability 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2015 compared with the year ended December 31, 2014 
 
Revenues 
 
The consolidated revenues of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2015 amounted to !921.22 million, 135% 
higher than the previous year’s same period level of !392.22 million.    
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Service Income comprised of the following segments: 
 

Segment Description 
Mobile consumer services Revenues ultimately derived from providing Mobile consumer services via the 

Telcos 
Enterprise services Revenues derived from the provision of mobile platform solutions to corporate 

and government clients, including revenues derived from various enterprise 
solutions-based services to Telcos and other companies for network, platform 
and applications development 

Other services Revenues derived from services related to the proprietary platform called “Flex 
Benefits System,” which allows employees to convert their employee benefits to 
other benefits which includes sale of goods 

  
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Mobile consumer services 576,055           63% 309,368         79% 266,687         86%
 Enterprise services 243,451           26% 68,947          18% 174,504         253%
Other services 78,868             7% -               0% 78,868          n.a.
Interest income 9,435              1% 1,188            0% 8,247            694%
Other income 13,409             2% 12,716          3% 693              5%
Total Revenues 921,218           100% 392,219         100% 528,999         135%

% Increase

For the year ended December 31

Revenues

In PhP Thousands 2015 2014 Amount 
Change

 
 
Majority of the service income is still the Mobile Consumer Services segment, which accounted for 63% of the total 
revenues (!921.22 million) for the full year 2015.  Growth of this segment year on year is 86%, from !309.37 
million in 2014 to !576.05 million.  Enterprise services comprised 26% (!243.45 million) of total revenues in 2016. 
The other components of service income –enterprise services and other services – contributed !91.51 million (or 
10%) and !78.87 million (or 9%), respectively, to total revenues. The enterprise services segment grew by 33%. 
 
The incremental revenue is still mainly from the mobile consumer segment which accounted for 50% or !266.69 
million of total incremental revenue of !529.00 million. Knowledge process outsourcing (KPO) services contributed 
!151.95 million or 29% of the net revenue increase. 
 
Interest income as of December 31, 2015 amounted to !9.43 million or 694% higher vis-à-vis the !1.19 million 
from the same period in 2014. Interest income was derived from the interest generated by the Group from its cash 
deposits in banks and cash equivalents. Other income which includes financial assets at FVPL as of December 31, 
2015 amounted to !13.41 million or 5% higher vis-à-vis the !12.72 million from the same period in 2014.  
 
Expenses 
 
The Group’s consolidated expenses during the year ended December 31, 2015 amounted to !580.64 million, a 279% 
increase from the same period of the previous year at !153.08 million. The increase in overall expenses can be seen 
as a direct result of the Parent Company’s expansion and acquisitions: 

• the absorption of operational expenses of the acquired subsidiaries,  
• salaries and wages paid to the Group’s new employees for its organizational build-up program;  
• market expansion to Indonesia; and 
• payment of professional and legal fees incurred from investments and acquisitions. 

 
It should be noted that part of this period’s acquisition-related costs was non-recurring, resulting from transactions 
related to the Group’s expansion. 
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For the year ended December 31, 2015, cost of services accounted for the bulk of expenses, totaling !314.70 million 
or 54% of the Group’s consolidated expenses at !580.64 million. For the same period in 2014, cost of services 
amounted to !113.87 million or 74% of overall expenses of !153.08 million.  
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Cost of Services 314,695          54% 113,865       74% 200,830       47% 176%
Cost of Goods Sold 69,812            12% -               0% 69,812         16% n.a.
General and Administrative Expenses 196,132          34% 39,214         26% 156,919       37% 400%
Total Expenses 580,639          100% 153,078       100% 427,560       100% 279%

For the year ended December 31 2014-2015     
% Increase

2015 2014 Incremental
In PhP Thousands
Expenses

 
 
Cost of Services 
 
As shown in the table below, cost of services totaling !314.70 million for the year ended December 31, 2015, were 
mainly driven by expenses relating to (1) salaries, wages, and employee benefits, (2) Segment fee and network costs, 
and (3) Outsourced services, which accounted for 52%, 18%, and 12%, respectively, for the year ended December 
31, 2015. These costs were borne from rendering mobile consumer services, enterprise services, and knowledge 
process outsourcing services to the Group’s clients for the year ended 2015. In comparison, the year ended 
December 31, 2014 cost of services (!113.87 million) was broken down into 37% salaries, wages, and employee 
benefits, 32% outsourced services, and 15% segment fee and network costs. The termination of the agreement with 
DSI and the compensation given to the DSI officers absorbed by the Group and managing director/ founder (who is 
now receiving a regular salary) accounted for a significant portion of the change in composition of the cost of 
services. 
 

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Salaries, wages and employee benefits 164,988          52% 42,248         37% 122,740       61% 291%
Segment fee and network costs 55,100            18% 16,586         15% 38,513         19% 232%
Outsourced services 36,539            12% 36,192         32% 347              0% 1%
Others 58,068            18% 18,839         17% 39,229         20% 208%

314,695          100% 113,865       100% 200,830       100% 176%

For the year ended December 31 2014-2015     
% Increase

2015 2014 Incremental
In PhP Thousands
Cost of Service

 
 
Cost of Goods Sold 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2015, Cost of goods sold took up 12% of the Group’s consolidated expenses, 
amounting to !69.81 million. Cost of goods sold was taken entirely from Storm which was acquired by the Parent 
Company in end of February 2015. Costs related to the sale of goods from its ‘Flexible Benefits’ programs were 
appropriated as cost of goods sold.  
  
General and Administrative Expenses 
 
General and administrative expenses relating to the Group’s day-to-day operations, for the year ended December 31, 
2015 amounted to !196.13 million, higher by 400% compared to previous year’s same period level of !39.21 
million. Salaries, wages, and employee benefits was !66.93 million or 34% of the total general and administrative 
expenses (GAEX). The same expenses amounted to !11.06 million for the same period in 2014. The next biggest 
cost component in 2015 was professional fees amounting to !19.25 million or 10% of total GAEX. The increase in 
the GAEX was primarily brought about by the consolidation of operational expenses from acquired subsidiaries, 
salaries and wages paid to the Group’s new employees from its organizational build-up program, market expansion 
to Indonesia, and other expenses related to securing viable acquisitions and investments for the Group, majority of 
which are legal and tax advisory fees. 
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Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Salaries, wages and employee benefits 66,933            34% 11,057         28% 55,876         36% 505%
Professional fees 19,253            10% 7,690           20% 11,563         7% 150%
Marketing and promotions 13,527            7% 1,350           3% 12,177         8% 902%
Advertising 10,331            5% 1,793           5% 8,538           5% 476%
Others 86,088            44% 17,324         44% 68,764         44% 397%

196,132          100% 39,214         100% 156,919       100% 400%

General and Administrative

For the year ended December 31 2014-2015     
% Increase

2015 2014 Incremental
In PhP Thousands

 
 
Equity in Net Loss of Associates 
 
The equity of the Group in the net loss of its associate companies, namely: Altitude Games, MatchMe, and SDI, for 
the year ended December 31, 2015, amounted to !9.48 million.  These companies are still in their beta testing stage 
or are in the process of ramping up their operations. 
 
Income before Income Tax 
 
The Group’s net income before taxes for the year  ended December 31, 2015 was 36% of total revenues or a figure 
of !331.10 million. The net income before taxes for the Group grew 38% from the same period ended December 31, 
2014, which posted a figure of !239.14 million. 
 
Provision for Income Tax 
Provision for income tax during the year ended December 31, 2015 amounted to !101.48 million, compared to 
2014, where provision for income tax was !48.42 million; a 110% increase.  This significant increase partially 
resulted from a full income tax imposed (30%) for the period ended December 31, 2015, as the income tax holiday 
of the Parent Company expired in July 2014.   
 
Net Income 
 
The Group posted a consolidated net income of !229.62 million for the year ended December 31, 2015, an increase 
of 20% from the previous year’s same period at !190.72 million. Despite the Group’s continuing organizational 
build-up, acquisition, investment-related expenses during this period versus that on December 31, 2014 the robust 
revenues generated a healthy net income margin of 25% for the year ended December 31, 2015.  
 
Core Net Income 
 
As of December 31, 2015, core net income which excludes the non-recurring expenses amounting to !30.26 million, 
was at !250.80 million or an increase of 32% over the previous period. 
 
Financial Position 
 
As of December 31, 2015 compared to December 31, 2014 
 
Assets 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Group’s consolidated cash and cash equivalents amounted to !305.89 million for the year ended December 31, 
2015, a net decrease of 68% or !652.03 million from consolidated cash and cash equivalents of !957.92 million as 
at December 31, 2014. The decrease was due mainly to investment activities, foremost of which is the acquisition by 
the Parent Company of 51% of Yondu Inc.    
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Accounts Receivable 
 
The Group’s consolidated accounts receivable amounted to !734.32 million and !138.69 million as at December 31, 
2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively, representing an increase of 429% or !595.63 million.   In December 31, 
2015, trade receivables were valued at !717.17 million, whereby Yondu accounts for !663.35 million or 92% of the 
total.  Of such amount, !481.05 million is due from Globe Telecom, Inc. This is expected to be partially offset 
against the dividends payable by Yondu Inc. to Globe Telecom Inc. amounting to !244.49 million, as of December 
31, 2015. 
 
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss   
 
As at December 31, 2015, the total Net Asset Value (NAV) and fair value of the Fund amounted to !80.32 million. 
This was an 84% decrease from the 2014 level, as the !500.00 million fund (plus interest) was redeemed to partially 
fund the acquisition of 51% of Yondu Inc.  Subsequently, the Group placed !80.00 million. The change in fair value 
constituted the increase in financial assets at FVPL amounting to !0.32 million.  
 
Available for Sale Financial Assets 
 
As of December 31, 2015, the Group’s available for sale financial assets amounted to !17.66 million. As of 
December 31, 2015, the Group’s convertible bonds invested in Pico Candy Pte. Ltd and MatchMe Pte. Ltd. were at 
!3.60 million and !14.05 million, respectively.  
 
Other Current Assets  
 
The Group’s consolidated other current assets totaled !44.30 million, an increase of !38.99 million or 734% from 
its previous level on December 31, 2014. Deferred input VAT and prepaid expenses comprised majority of other 
current assets.  
 
Available for Sale Financial Assets-net of current portion 
 
As of December 31, 2015, the Group’s available for sale financial assets amounted to !67.96 million; a 1,676% 
increase from the 2014 level of !3.83 million. These are the investments in Einsights Pte. Ltd. (!23.48 million), 
Zowdow Inc. (formerly Quick.ly, Inc.) (!44.24 million); and Club Punta Fuego (!0.24 million).  
 
Investment in Associates 
 
As of December 31, 2015, the Group’s consolidated Investment in Associates amounted to !102.81 million, a 209% 
increase from its figure of !33.22 million during December 31, 2014. The breakdown of the carrying amounts of 
these investments are: Altitude Games Pte. Ltd (!31.51 million), MatchMe Pte. Ltd. (!60.47 million), and PT 
Sembilan Digital Investama (!10.83 million).  
 
Property and Equipment 
 
The Group’s consolidated Property and Equipment was !58.18 million, a result of adding !49.27 million worth of 
said assets in the year ended December 31, 2015. This figure increased by 552% from December 31, 2014 levels at 
!8.92 million. Property and Equipment mainly consisted of transportation, office, information technology 
equipment, furniture, and fixtures. The increase during the period was mostly due to the consolidation of the 
property and equipment of Yondu Inc. which amounts to !39.60 million (net).  
 
Intangible Assets 
 
Intangible assets of !1,888.28 million were recognized in relation to the Group’s acquisitions and investments.  The 
major components are goodwill, customer relationship, developed software, and leasehold rights. 
 



! 21 

• Goodwill pertains to excess of the acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of 
companies acquired by the Group.  As of December 31, 2015, goodwill is at !687.81 million.   

• Customer relationship pertains to Yondu’s non-contractual and contractual agreements with Globe Telecom, 
Inc. its major customer which are expected to generate revenues for the Group in subsequent periods.  As of 
December 31, 2015, customer relationship is valued at !1,077.81 million. 

• Developed software pertain to telecommunications equipment software licenses, corporate application software 
and licenses and other VAS software applications that are not integral to the hardware or equipment.  As of 
December 31, 2015, developed software net book value is at !106.43 million. 

• Leasehold rights pertain to cost savings arising from lower than market rate rental in the lease contracts 
acquired through business combination.   As of December 31, 2015, leasehold rights net book value is at !16.23 
million. 

 
Deferred Tax Assets – Net 
 
The Group’s consolidated net deferred tax assets level amounted to !42.52 million as at December 31, 2015, higher 
by 756% vis-à-vis its December 31, 2014 level at !4.97 million.  
 
Other Noncurrent Assets 
 
Other Noncurrent Assets amounted to !52.13 million as of December 31, 2015. This figure is 4,318% higher than 
the value posted as of December 31, 2014 at !1.18 million. This is primarily rental deposits amounting to !16.95 
million or 33% of total.  
 
Liabilities 
 
Accounts and Other Payables 
 
The Group’s consolidated accounts and other payables valued at !233.50 million as of the year ended December 31, 
2015 was a 119% increase from its December 31, 2014 figure of !106.43 million. The Group’s accounts and other 
payables consisted mainly of trade payables at !91.02 million (of which !68.12 million is attributed to Yondu Inc.); 
and deferred output VAT at !74.51 million (Yondu Inc. at !63.57 million).  
Loans Payable 
 
The Group’s loans payable is attributable to Seer Technologies Inc.’s local bank loans amounting to !14.00 million 
as of December 31, 2015. These are interest-bearing, short-term, and collateralized by Seer Technologies Inc.’s 
trade receivables. Such loans are payable in 60 days, but subject to renewal.!
Income Tax Payable 
 
The Group’s consolidated income tax payable as of December 31, 2015 amounted to !39.24 million, an increase of 
74% from the December 31, 2014 figure of !22.61 million. Of the total, !20.03 million is attributed to the Parent 
Company and !16.56 million is attributed to Yondu Inc.  
 
Liability for Written Put Option 
 
Based on PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, “…a contract that contains an obligation for an entity to 
purchase its own equity instruments for cash or another financial asset gives rise to a financial liability for the 
present value of the redemption amount.”  As such, a liability for the written put option is recognized which is equal 
to the present value of the amount payable upon exercise of the option is to be recognized. This amounts to !853.18 
million, as of December 31, 2015. 
 
Other Current Liabilities  
 
As of December 31, 2015, other current liabilities was at !289.24 million.  This is primarily the dividend payable to 
the previous owner of Yondu and advances from customers of Storm which amounted to !253.49 million and 
!32.94 million, respectively. 
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Deferred Tax Liability 
 
As of December 31, 2015, the deferred tax liability (net) was at !360.59 million which is a 3,810% increase from 
the 2014 level of !9.21 million.  This is primarily the deferred tax liability on fair value adjustment on intangible 
assets. 
 
Pension Liability 
 
The accrued pension of the Group is at !40.87 million, which is a 59% increase from the !25.65 million recognized 
in 2014.  In 2014, only the pension liabilities pertaining to the Parent Company and Xeleb Technologies Inc. 
(formerly Fluxion, Inc.) were recognized; but as of December 31, 2015, those of Seer Technologies Inc. and Yondu 
Inc. were included.  
 
Equity 
 
Total Equity 
 
The Group’s total equity as of December 31, 2015 was at !1,563.75 million, a 5% increase from its December 31, 
2014 level at !1,490.56. The net increase in total equity was a result of the increase in retained earnings by !152.26 
or 155% million in the year of December 31, 2015 from December 31, 2014. Likewise, as of December 31, 2015, 
equity reserve of !848.50 million was recorded pertaining to the liability for written option.  Noncontrolling 
interests were at !771.52 million. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
The Group’s liquidity is primarily driven by Cash Flows from Operating Activities and cash reserves. The Group 
knows of no demands, commitments, events, or uncertainties that are reasonably likely to result in a material 
increase or decrease in liquidity. The Group is current on all of its accounts The Group has minimal bank debt 
through Seer Technologies Inc. which is short term in nature. The Group does not anticipate having any cash flow or 
liquidity problems over the next 12 months. The Group is not in breach or default on any loan or other form of 
indebtedness.  
 
Cash Flows 
 

 In !   For the 12 months ended December 31 

Key Financial Data 2015 2014 

Net cash used in Operating Activities  (7,933,530) 202,807,585 
Net cash used in Investing Activities  (559,675,619)  (526,449,030) 
Net cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities  (84,178,026)  1,195,051,562 
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes (245,051) 4,436 
Net increase in cash  (652,032,226) 871,414,553 
Cash at beginning of period  957,917,228   86,502,675  
Cash at end of period   305,885,002   957,917,228  

 
 
Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities 
 
For the full year of 2015, a strong operating income of !355.99 million was coupled with the corresponding increase 
in account receivables and the decrease in account payables for a resulting !138.33 million net cash generated from 
operations. Together with interest received and income taxes paid, this resulted in a net cash used for operating 
activities of !7.93 million.  
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Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities 
 
The Group’s consolidated cash flows used in investing activities for acquisitions and associates for the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014 amounted to !559.68 million and !526.45 million, respectively. 
 
Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities 
 
The Group’s consolidated net cash flow used in financing activities for the years ended December 31, 2015 
amounted to !84.18 million; compared to the net cash provided in 2014 of !1,195.05 million. For the year ended 
December 31, 2015, consolidated net cash flow used in financing activities was attributable mainly to the payment 
of cash dividends amounting to !77.55 million and to the principal payment Storm Technologies Inc.’s (formerly 
Storm Flex Systems, Inc.) loans payable amounting to !6.63 million.  
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
The  Group’s  capital  expenditures  for  the  years ended December  31,  2015  and  December 31, 2014 amounted 
to !57.76 million and !7.45 million, respectively. Please note that in 2015, there were additions to capital 
expenditure due to business combination. 
 

December 31, 2014
Key Financial Data
In PhP Thousands
Transportation Equipment 77                             -                       -                            
Office Equipment 528                           1,629                   1,418                        
IT Equipment 16,055                      6,510                   1,185                        
Furniture and Fixutres                             995                     1,736 488                           
Leasehold Improvements 23,941                      3,430                   4,356                        
Leased Asset 2,860                        -                       -                            
Total 44,456                      13,305                 7,448                        

Additions through 
business combination Additions (regular)

December 31, 2015

Additions (regular)

  
 
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
 
The Group has no contingent liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 
2014.  
 
Key Performance Indicators 
 
The following are the key performance indicators of the Group and its majority-owned subsidiaries: 
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2015 2014
Liquidity Ratios

Current Ratio 83% 1242%
Quick Ratio 80% 1238%

Asset-to-Equity Ratio 428% 111%
Profitability Ratios

Net Income Margin 25% 48%
Gross Margin 57% 70%
Operating Margin 39% 64%
Return on Total Assets 9% 20%
Return on Equity 19% 23%

For the years ended December 31

In Percentage

 
 

Current Ratios 
 
Current Ratio and Quick Ratios in the full year of 2015 were 83% and 80%, respectively, a decrease from their 
respective 1242% and 1238% figures during full year of 2014. The decrease in both ratios was primarily from the 
increase in current liabilities of the Group for that period due to the recognition of a liability for the written put 
option.  This was substantially greater than the net decrease of the current assets. 
 
Asset-to-Equity Ratio 
 
The increase in the asset-to-equity ratio from 111% in December 31, 2014 to 428% in December 31, 2015 resulted 
from the increase in equity, particularly retained earnings. The increase in net income of the Group drove the 
increase in retained earnings in December 31, 2015.  
 
Profitability Ratios 
 
Profitability margins decreased from December 31, 2014, as a result of business combination and expenses related 
to the Group’s investments and acquisitions. The decrease in Gross Profit Margin (57%), Net Income Margin (25%), 
Operating Margin (39%), Return on Total Assets (9%) and Return on Equity (19%) was a result of the increase in 
overall expenses as a direct result of the Parent Company’s expansion and acquisitions:  the absorption of 
operational expenses of the acquired subsidiaries, salaries and wages paid to the Group’s new employees for its 
organizational build-up program; and payment of professional and legal fees incurred from investments and 
acquisitions. In addition, the Parent Company also shares in the net loss of the associate companies it has invested 
in.  Finally, the income tax holiday of the Parent Company expired on July 2014, which accordingly resulted in full 
income corporate tax rate of 30%. 
 
The manner by which the Company calculates the foregoing indicators is as follows: 
 

Current Ratios  
1. Current ratio Current assets 

 Current liabilities 
  

2. Quick ratio Current assets – Other current assets 
 Current liabilities 
  
Asset-to-equity Ratio Total assets 
 Total equity attributable to Parent Company 
Profitability Ratios  

1. Net income ratio Net income attributable to Parent Company 
 Service income 
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2. Gross margin Service income - Cost of services 
 Service income 
  

3. Operating margin Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortization 

 Service income 
  

4. Return on total assets Net income attributable to Parent Company 
 Average total assets 

  
5. Return on total equity Net income attributable to Parent Company 

 Average total equity attributable to the 
Parent Company 

 
Other Disclosures: 
 

i. Liquidity. There are no known trends, events, or uncertainties that will result in the Group’s liquidity 
increasing or decreased in a material way. 

ii. Events that will trigger Direct or Contingent Financial Obligation. There are no events that will trigger direct 
or contingent financial obligations that are material to the Group, including and default or acceleration of an 
obligation. 

iii. Material Off-balance sheet Transactions, Arrangements, Obligations. Likewise, there were no materials off-
balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations), and other 
relationships of the group with unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting period. 

iv. Material Commitments for Capital Expenditure. There are no material commitments for capital 
expenditures. 

v. Material Events/ Uncertainties. There are no known trends, events, or uncertainties that have had or that are 
reasonably expected to have a material favorable or unfavorable impact on the Group’s revenues from 
continuing operations. 

vi. Results of Operations. There were no significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from 
continuing operations. 

vii. Seasonality. The effects of seasonality or cyclicality on the operations of the Group’s business are non-
material. 
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III. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES AND SERVICES 
 
The aggregate fees billed for each of the last two calendar years for professional services rendered by the external 
auditor were !880,000 and !800,000 for 2016 and 2015, respectively.  The audit fees for 2017 are estimated to be at 
!968,000. Services rendered include the audit of the financial statements and supplementary schedules for 
submission to SEC, tax consultancy and assistance in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements of the 
Group as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 and for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 were audited 
by SGV & Co., independent auditors, in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSA). 
 
In relation to the audit and review of the Company’s annual consolidated financial statement, the Audit Committee 
shall, among other activities, (i) evaluate significant issues reported by the external auditors in relation to the 
adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of policies, controls, processes and activities of the Company; (ii) ensure that 
other non-audit work provided by the external auditors is not in conflict with their functions as external auditors; and 
(iii) ensure the compliance of the Company with acceptable auditing and accounting standards and regulation. 
 
The Audit Committee recommends to the Board of Directors the appointment of the external auditor and the fixing 
of the audit fees.  The Board of Directors and stockholders approve the Audit Committee’s recommendation. 

 
IV.  BRIEF DISCUSSIONS OF THE GENERAL NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE BUSINESS OF THE 

REGISTRANT AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
  
Xurpas is a technology company specializing in the creation and development of digital products and services for 
mobile end-users, as well as the creation, development, and management of proprietary platforms for mobile 
operators. Xurpas provides mobile marketing and advertising solutions integrated in these consumer digital products 
and platforms for the consumption of mobile users. The Company is also engaged in platform development and 
customization, system integration, mobile platform consultancy services, management of off-the-shelf application 
and social media related services. This includes information technology (IT) staff augmentation and various 
enterprise solutions-based services to Telcos and other companies for network and applications development.  
 
Today, the Company’s main business units are: 1) Mobile consumer products and services; 2) Enterprise solutions; 
and 3) Other services (HR technology services).  
 
In 2005, the Company acquired a 65% controlling stake in Fluxion, Inc. (currently registered as Xeleb Technologies 
Inc., referred herein as “Fluxion” or “Xeleb Tech”) to expand its product and service portfolio. Fluxion, originally 
an iAyala wholly-owned subsidiary, had been organized to engage in mobile and internet systems design and the 
development of programming languages, usability and social media. Through Fluxion, the Company developed 
mobile platform solutions for the benefit of its client Telcos, which were used (and are still being used) by millions 
of mobile subscribers at any given time. 
 
On November 12, 2014, the Philippine Stock Exchange (“PSE”) approved the initial public offering of the Company 
and offer of 344.00 million common shares at an offer price of P=3.97 per share. On December 2, 2014, the common 
shares of Xurpas were listed in the PSE.  
 
In 2015, Xurpas acquired several companies to expand its portfolio of mobile technology products and services, 
enterprise services, and invest in companies that will aid in the distribution of the aforementioned products and 
services.  
 
In February 2015, the Company acquired a 51% controlling stake in Storm Flex Systems, Inc. (currently registered 
as Storm Technologies Inc., referred herein as “Storm”), to enable Xurpas to expand beyond telecommunication 
networks and into corporations through offering human resource (“HR”) technology solutions. As of date, Xurpas 
owns 56% controlling stake in Storm.  
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In June 2015, Xurpas acquired 70% controlling stake in Seer Technologies Inc. (“Seer”), a company engaged in 
software consultancy, design, development and managed services focused on mobile, cloud and data technologies. 
In the same month, the Company created Xeleb, a 67%-owned subsidiary, to engage in the development, design, 
sale and distribution of celebrity-branded games and applications. 
 
In September 2015, the Company acquired 51% controlling stake in Yondu Inc. (“Yondu”), originally a Globe 
Telecom wholly-owned subsidiary which is presently engaged in the development and creation of wireless products 
and services accessible through telephones or other forms of communication devices and media networks. It also 
provides internet and mobile value added services, and information technology and technical services including 
software development and related services.  
 
In March 2016, the Company incorporated Xurpas Enterprise Inc. to primarily engage in the business of software 
development including designing, upgrading, and marketing all kinds of information technology systems to 
corporate clients. In the same month, the Company acquired 23.53% ownership of Micro Benefits Limited, a 
company registered in Hong Kong. Micro Benefits is engaged in the business of providing employee benefits to 
Chinese workers through its operating company, Micro Benefits Financial Consulting (Suzhou) Co. Ltd, China.  
 
On October 6, 2016, Xurpas acquired 100% stake in Art of Click Pte. Ltd (“AOC”), a company registered under the 
laws of Singapore and engaged in the business of mobile media advertising that offers a marketing platform for 
advertisers.  
 
On October 7, 2016, the Board approved the application for Initial Public Offering of its subsidiary, Xeleb Tech. 
Xeleb Tech is currently in the process of securing approval from the Securities and Exchange Commission and the 
PSE for the registration and listing of up to 1,479,748,520 common shares (which includes the 296,000,000 offer 
shares).  
 
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 
 
Mobile Consumer Services 
 
Mobile Consumer Services includes airtime management, content development and management, and marketing and 
advertising solutions. The Company creates and develops mobile consumer content and other value-added services 
for mobile phone subscribers such as online casual games, info-on-demand services (e.g., news, social and other 
entertainment information), chat and messaging applications (e.g., mobile stickers), ringtones, licensed or unlicensed 
content such as music, videos, as well as mobile marketing and advertising solutions. In addition, for its online 
casual games (e.g. Grab-a-Gold, GlobeGameswithFriends and PlaySmart) and mobile casual game applications (e.g. 
Run Super V and Anne Galing!), each of which has been tailored to an internet and online consumer base, the 
Company develops and maintains its own platforms that host and enable mobile subscribers to access or use such 
products. The provision of these products and services for end-users is performed by the Company’s mobile 
consumer content and services segment.  
 
Content Provider Agreements with Telcos 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the Company is a party to content provider agreements with all three of the Philippines 
leading Telcos, namely, Smart Communications, Inc., Globe Telecom Inc. and Sun Cellular. 
 
Under these arrangements, the Company is primarily responsible for conceptualizing, designing, sourcing, 
generating, and maintaining (including, where necessary, de-bugging) mobile consumer content and services that its 
client Telco may avail of for distribution to or access, subscription or use by its mobile phone subscribers. On the 
other hand, the client Telco shall be responsible for all costs incurred in maintaining and operating its 
telecommunications network, as well as the billing and collection of the fees prescribed by the Telco for access, 
subscription or use of the mobile consumer content and services paid for by the Telco’s mobile phone subscribers. 
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Access or subscription fees payable for access or subscription to the Company’s mobile consumer content are paid 
exclusively through a mobile subscriber’s outstanding mobile airtime credits, and payment of such fees is made by a 
subscriber by crediting a short code (which is a specific network access code assigned by the Telco to the Company) 
with the corresponding amount of mobile airtime credit. For instance, a mobile subscriber who wishes to subscribe 
to a news service offered by the Company, subscription to which is available for a price of P=2.50, will need to send 
an instruction by SMS to the Telco through the short code (in the form of brief text commands) to debit his or her 
outstanding mobile airtime credit with the amount of P=2.50. All access or subscription fees paid (or deemed paid) by 
the mobile subscriber are received and collected by the Telco. 
 
In consideration for providing mobile consumer content and services (or access to such content, as for example, 
licensed content such as music or videos) to the client Telco, the Company receives a share in the revenues derived 
by the Telco from the fees paid by its mobile phone subscribers to the Telco to access, subscribe to or use such 
mobile consumer content and services. This share may vary depending on the type of content or service provided by 
the Company, but is typically equivalent to at least 50% of such access, subscription or usage fees, and is distributed 
to the Company by the Telco on a monthly basis. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Group’s total revenue and net income from its mobile consumer 
products business were P=1,239.92 million and P=285.63 million, respectively, while total revenue and net income 
from its mobile consumer products business for the year ended December 31, 2015 amounted P=576 million and P=
217 million, respectively. 
 
Enterprise Services 
 
The Company develops, on its own or in close collaboration with other technology companies, mobile platform 
solutions for the benefit of clients such as Telcos, government agencies, and other top-tiered companies. These 
products, which are tailored to a client’s particular requirements and are used by millions of mobile subscribers at 
any given time, comprise the Company’s enterprise services segment and include mission-critical applications such 
as customized call/SMS/data bundles, peer-to-peer mobile airtime credit transfers and various forms of mobile 
commerce. 
 
The Company, through its subsidiaries, develops and customizes information technology platforms, provides system 
integration, mobile platform consultancy, manages off-the-shelf application and social media-related services.  
 
Enterprise Services also includes information technology staff augmentation and various enterprise solutions-based 
services to Telcos and other companies for network and applications development.  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company’s total revenue and net income from its enterprise business 
were P=653.14 million and P=76.47 million, respectively, while total revenue and net income from its enterprise 
business were P=243.45 million and P=41.51 million, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2015. 
 
Other Services 
 
The Company, through its subsidiary Storm, provides HR technology solutions to its clients. Storm developed a 
proprietary online platform which allows employees of any company that has signed with Storm to exchange his or 
her current employee benefits and transform them into products and services such as mobile phones, gadgets, or 
financial training services, called ‘Flex Ben.' Storm also offers the same service for employees who are rewarded 
with points for accomplishing set milestones or objectives by their employer, called ‘Kudos.’ The Company’s 
subsidiary designs, develops, and customizes the HR technology platforms and streamlines the logistical 
requirements for product and service fulfillment.  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company’s total revenue and net loss from its other services were P=
54.07 million and P=36.49 million, respectively. While for the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company’s total 
revenue and net loss from its other services were P=78.87 million and P=28.81 million. 
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V. MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDENDS 
 

A. Market Information 
 
On December 2, 2014, Xurpas Inc. had its initial public offering of 344.00 million common shares at the PSE at an 
offer price of P=3.97 per share or P=1.36 billion total proceeds.  Net of costs, expenses, and taxes, the estimated net 
proceeds is P=1.24 billion. 
 
The following table shows the high and low prices (in PHP) of Xurpas’ shares in the PSE for the year 2016: 
 

 2016 
 High Low 
1st Quarter 18.90 11.40 
2nd Quarter 20.00 14.80 
3rd Quarter 18.18 13.38 
4th Quarter 15.12 7.11 

 
The market capitalization of the Company’s common shares as of end-2016, based on the closing price of !7.99 per 
share, was approximately P=14.85 billion versus P=26.18 billion the previous year.1 
 
The price information of Xurpas’ common shares as of the close of the latest practicable trading date, March 27, 
2017, is P=9.35.  
 

B. Holders   
 
There are eighteen (18) registered holders of common shares, as of March 1, 2017 (based on number of accounts 
registered with the Stock Transfer Agent)2.     
 

Stockholder’s Name Number of shares Percentage to total Nationality 
PCD Nominee Corp. 
(Filipino)3 

1,199,241,240 64.21 Filipino 

PCD Nominee Corp. (Non-
Filipino) 

320,181,622 17.14 Others 

Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 174,100,010 9.32 Filipino 
Fernando Jude F. Garcia 174,100,010 9.32 Filipino 
Rogina C. Guda 6,000 0 Filipino 
Aquilina V. Redo 5,000 0 Filipino 
Dahlia C. Aspillera 2,900 0 Filipino 
Mercedita S. Nolledo 1,060 0 Filipino 
Wilfredo O. Racaza 1,060 0 Filipino 
Joselito C. Herrera 500 0 Filipino 
Frederick D. Go 500 0 Filipino 
Dondi Ron R. Limgenco 111 0 Filipino 
Philip &/or Elnora Turner 99 0 British-Indian 
Nico Jose S. Nolledo 10 0 Filipino 

                                                
1 Xurpas has 1,859,107,246 outstanding common shares as of December 31, 2016.  
2 Based on the list of stockholders issued by BDO Unibank Inc. Stock and Investment Group; list includes PCD 
Nominees 
3 A total of 899,097,850 common shares hereunder pertain to Messrs. Nico Jose S. Nolledo (415,765,950 common 
shares), Raymond Gerard S. Racaza (241,665,950 common shares), and Fernando Jude F. Garcia (241,665,950 
common shares). 
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Jonathan Gerard A. Gurango 10 0 Filipino 
Alvin D. Lao 10 0 Filipino 
Owen Nathaniel S. AUITF: Li 
Marcus Au 

3 0 Filipino 

Joselito T. Bautista 1 0 Filipino 
Total  1,867,640,146 100% Filipino 

 
C. Dividends and Dividend Policy 

 
Dividend History  
 
Information on the Company’s declaration of dividends follow: 
 

Parent Company Per Share Total Amount  Record Date Payable Date 
Cash dividend declared on:  
May 10, 2016 0.048 86.27 million May 31, 2016 June 23, 2016 
April 29, 2015 0.40 68.80 million May 14, 2015 June 2, 2015 
September 20, 2014 0.56 36.00 million June 30, 2014 September 30, 2014 
June 5, 2014 0.47 30.25 million December 31, 2013 June 30, 2014 
November 18, 2013 5.13 16.67 million September 30, 2013 November 29, 2013 
July 22, 2013 1.03 3.33 million June 30, 2013 July 31, 2013 
May 6 2013 0.83 2.70 million December 31, 2012 May 31, 2013 
March 13, 2013 3.08 10.00 million December 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 

 
Stock dividend declared on: 
July 10, 2014 0.95 shares 61.25 million September 20, 2014 September 20, 2014 
May 5, 2014 18.85 shares 61.25 million May 5, 2014 May 5, 2014 
 
 
Dividend Policy 
 
The Company has adopted a dividend policy pursuant to which stockholders may be entitled to receive, upon 
declaration by the Company’s Board of Directors and subject to the availability of the unrestricted retained earnings, 
dividends equivalent to at least 30% of the prior year’s net income after tax based on the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements as of such year, except when: (i) justified by definite corporate expansion projects 
or programs approved by the Board; or (ii) when the Company is prohibited under any loan agreement with any 
financial institution or creditor, whether local or foreign, from declaring dividends without its consent, and such 
consent has not been secured; or (iii) when it can be clearly shown that retention of earnings is necessary under 
special circumstances obtaining in the Company, such as when there is a need for special reserves for probable 
contingencies. 
 
The Company cannot provide assurance that it will pay any dividends in the future. In making a decision to declare 
dividends, the Board may consider various factors including the Company’s cash, gearing, return on equity and 
retained earnings, the results of its operations or the Company’s financial condition at the end of the year and such 
other factors as the Board may deem appropriate. The Company's Board may, at any time, modify such dividend 
payout ratio depending upon the results of operations and future projects and plans of the Company. 
 

D. Recent sales of unregistered or exempt securities including recent issuance of securities constituting 
an exempt transaction 

 
1. Overnight Top-up Placement – April 26, 2016 
 

On April 26, 2016, the Board of Directors of Xurpas approved the holding of a Placing and Subscription Transaction 
(“the Overnight Top-up Placement”) wherein Messrs. Nico Jose S. Nolledo, Raymond Gerard S. Racaza and 
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Fernando Jude F. Garcia (the “Selling Shareholders”) will sell an aggregate of 155,400,000 common shares (the 
"Offer Shares") to investors (the “Placing tranche”) and the Selling Shareholders will subscribe to an aggregate of 
77,700,000 common shares (the "Subscription Shares") or 4.32% of the new issued and outstanding capital shares of 
the Corporation (“Subscription tranche”). 
 
The first part of the Overnight Top-up Placement consists of the offer and sale of the Offer Shares by the Selling 
Shareholders to (i) Qualified institutional investors in the Philippines qualified as an exempt transaction in reliance 
on Section 10.1(c) and 10.1(l) of the Philippine Securities Regulation Code (the “SRC”); (ii) outside the United 
States in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”); and (iii) 
within the United States to “qualified institutional buyers” as defined in, and in reliance on, Rule 144A under the 
Securities Act. SB Capital Investment Corporation and Decker & Co., LLC are the Joint Global Coordinators and 
led the selling syndicate in placing the Offer Shares with investors.  
 
The second part of the Overnight Top-up Placement consists of the subscription by each Selling Shareholder to 
1.4% of the Corporation's total issued and outstanding capital shares, in the form of new shares issued out of the 
authorized capital stock of the Corporation at a subscription price equivalent to the Offer Price. For the issuance of 
the Subscription Shares, Xurpas is claiming exemption from registration under Section 10.1(e) and (k) of the 
Securities and Regulation Code. 

 
2. Acquisition of Art of Click Pte. Ltd (“AOC”) – October 6, 2016 
 

On October 6, 2016, Xurpas signed a Share Purchase Agreement with Emmanuel Michel Jean Allix and Wavemaker 
Labs Pte. Ltd. (the "Sellers") for the acquisition of 100% stake in AOC, a company registered under the laws of 
Singapore and engaged in the business of mobile media advertising that offers a marketing platform for advertisers. 
The aggregate consideration to be paid by Xurpas is approximately US$45 million. The consideration consists of 
both cash and common shares of Xurpas (“Xurpas Shares”). The consideration is further broken down as follows: 
 

First Tranche:  
On October 6, 2016, upon signing of the Share Purchase Agreement, Xurpas shall pay:  
A) Emmanuel Michel Jean Allix US$2,797,106 in cash and US$14,823,436 worth of Xurpas Shares 
B) Wavemaker Labs Pte. Ltd US$4,628,303 worth of Xurpas Shares 
C) Art of Click Pte. Ltd.  US$2,202,894 in cash 
 
Second Tranche: 
One year after signing of the Share Purchase Agreement, Xurpas shall pay: 
Emmanuel Michel Jean Allix US$1,696,467 worth of Xurpas Shares 
Wavemaker Labs Pte. Ltd. US$384,130 worth of Xurpas Shares. 
 
Third Tranche: 
Two years after signing of the Share Purchase Agreement, Xurpas shall pay: 
Emmanuel Michel Jean Allix US$1,130,978 worth of Xurpas Shares 
Wavemaker Labs Pte. Ltd US$256,087 worth of Xurpas Shares. 
 
Fourth Tranche 
Three years after signing of the Share Purchase Agreement, Xurpas shall pay: 
Emmanuel Michel Jean Allix US$1,696,467 worth of Xurpas Shares 
Wavemaker Labs Pte. Ltd US$384,130 worth of Xurpas Shares 

 
The number of shares to be issued shall be computed on a 30-day weighted average according to terms of payment 
provided above. The 30-day weighted average shall be based on the average market value of Xurpas shares 15 days 
before and 15 days after Closing Date, October 6, 2016. The number of shares to be issued and applied for listing for 
the second, third and fourth tranches shall be computed based on the average market value of Xurpas shares 15 days 
before and 15 days after the date corresponding to the 4th month prior to the applicable commitment dates below: 



! 32 

 
 
 

 Release / Commitment Dates Computation of 30-day weighted average 

Second Tranche October 6, 2017 Market value of X shares 15 days before and 15 days 
after June 6, 2017 (4th month prior to October 6, 2017) 

Third Tranche October 6, 2018 Market value of X shares 15 days before and 15 days 
after June 6, 2018 (4th month prior to October 6, 2018) 

Fourth Tranche October 6, 2019 Market value of X shares 15 days before and 15 days 
after June 6, 2019 (4th month prior to October 6, 2019) 

 
The Company has filed an Application for confirmation of availability of exemption for 69,939,486 common shares. 
Xurpas is claiming exemption under Section 10.1 (k) of the Securities and Regulation Code because the issuance of 
said common shares to the Sellers constitutes sale of securities by an issuer to fewer than 20 persons in the 
Philippines.  
 

E. Discussion on compliance with leading practice on Corporate Governance 
 

The Company has adopted a Manual on Corporate Governance which took effect on January 1, 2012 to fully comply 
with the leading practices on good corporate governance. The Board is primarily responsible for the governance of 
the company. The Board establishes the vision, strategic objectives, key policies, and procedures for the 
management of the company, as well as the mechanism for monitoring and evaluating management’s performance. 
The Board also ensures the presence and adequacy of internal control mechanisms for good governance.     
 
The Company is prepared to take further steps to enhance adherence to principles and practices of good corporate 
governance. The Company is currently revising its Manual on Corporate Governance to effect the new provisions 
provided in the Code of Corporate Governance for publicly listed companies issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission on November 22, 2016 and which took effect on January 1, 2017.  
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xuEPas.
.STATEMENT OF IVTANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS"

The management of XURPAS INC, A ID SIIBSIDIARIES (the "Group") is responsible fior the
prepaaion eld fair presentaion of the financial statemerfs including the schedules attached lherein,
for the years ended December 3 I, 2016 and 201 5, in rcordance with the prescribed financial reporting
fiamework indicafed therein, and for sudr internal conllol as managemenl determines is necessary to
enable the preparation offinancial $atements thd are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

In prcparing the financial $dements! management is responsible for assessing the Gmup's ability to
continue as a going concerr! disclosing as 4plicabte, mdters related to going concern and using the
going concsm basis of acounting unless managem€nt either intends to liquidde the Group or to cease
operations, or has no reali$ic altemdive but to do so.

The Board of Drectors is responsible for overseeing the Group's financia! reporting process

The Board of Directors reviews and qproves the financial statements including the schedules *tached
thenin, and submits the sa ne to the sockholders.

SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co., the independent anditor appointed by the stockholders, has audited the
financial stdetn€nts ofthe group in rccordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing and in its report
to the stockholders or members" has expressed its opinion on the faimess of presentation upon
complaion of such examindion.

h\s
NICO J s.N
Chairman of the Board./ iefExecutive C)fficer

AL ER D.
Chief Financial Officer

Signed d,ol.lAR 28 20ll

7rH Floor Carb*rg€ Cfltrs Brildng, 108 ToK,€Gilas St., cq Gd€r&, Sdcedo Mlhge, MC€t Crty 122

Eu@:rffit,.d,,tre
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%&"'()*+,*-"B/".0$#/"89*"\%O"(@"89*"25-*&8"I(+65&J"566-()*7"89*"566-(6-<58<(&"(@
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?95-*",LJ,5>R;



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#"$%&$'($%)*+,+-".&
%&'()*+,-(&"(&",./"0)(1234"5/67+)+,-(&"('"5-8-5/&54"'(77(9:

!"#$
%$&'()"&$ *+,-.# /$0,&1 %"2"34$

%"&$.#'5,+6".2
;+4."5-8-5/&5"5/67+)/5"(&:

<+=">?@"$?># AB?C?D ABE#@$EF@#G$ <+="G>@"$?># H1&/"$G@"$?>#
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;(&4-5/)+,-(&"2+-5

;+))=-&S"8+71/"('
&(&6(&,)(77-&S

-&,/)/4,4

N-''/)/&6/
)/6(S&-V/5

9-,.-&"PQ1-,=
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X,<KD.,E"/P,+/K,"-*N=,+"7F
7*.0./-E<-K"0D/+,0 #6:88655;6:"" '53%&5&&&5##&" '5&#$5#9&593&

M<;*.<P,"0D/+,0"/+<0<-K"F+7N
87-.<-K,-.";</=<;<.@ !86!"76#55

AEY*0.,E"W,<KD.,E"/P,+/K,
-*N=,+"7F"87NN7-"0D/+,0"F7+
E<;*.,E",/+-<-K0"H,+"0D/+, #68#$6:$96855 '53%&5&&&5##&" '5&#$5#9&593&

Z/0<8",/+-<-K0"H,+"0D/+, 34"D#; 12&J': 12&J'3
M<;*.,E",/+-<-K0"H,+"0D/+, 34"D#; 12&J': 12&J'3



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'()(*+",-'"+.&'-")+"/&0/10&2-3"1+)(*"2.-"/4(+40)3&2-3"(-2")(/45-"&22')612&60-"24"2.-"-71)28
.403-'+"49"2.-":&'-(2";45,&(8"3)<)3-3"68"=-)*.2-3"&<-'&*-"(156-'"49"+.&'-+>""?4"3-2-'5)(-"2.-
=-)*.2-3"&<-'&*-"(156-'"49"+.&'-+@"2.-"+24/A"3)<)3-(3+")++1-3"4("B1(-"C$@"CDEF"&(3"ED!24!E"+24/A
+,0)2"&,,'4<-3"4("G-,2-56-'"H@"CDEF"=-'-"'-2'4&/2)<-08"&3I1+2-3>

J121'-")++1&(/-"49"+.&'-+")("'-0&2)4("24"2.-"/4(+)3-'&2)4("94'"2.-"&/71)+)2)4("49"EDD>DDK"4=(-'+.),
)("LM;".&+"&"3)012)<-"-99-/2"4("2.-"/45,12&2)4("49"-&'()(*+",-'"+.&'->

C$> !"#$#%"$&'(#)*+,-.#*)

J&)'"N&01-"O(94'5&2)4(
?.-"5-2.43+"&(3"&++15,2)4(+"1+-3"68"2.-"P'41,")("-+2)5&2)(*"9&)'"<&01-"49"2.-"9)(&(/)&0
)(+2'15-(2+"&'-"&+"94004=+Q

! ;&+.@"&//41(2+"&(3"42.-'"'-/-)<&60-+@ '-91(3&60-"3-,4+)2+"1(3-'"42.-'"/1''-(2"&++-2+@"/&+.
64(3"1(3-'"42.-'"(4(/1''-(2"&++-2+@"&//41(2+"&(3"42.-'",&8&60-+"R-S/013)(*"T?&S-+",&8&60-U@
TV-9-''-3"412,12"NL?U@"TW(-&'(-3"'-<-(1-U@"&(3"+2&2124'8",&8&60-+")(/013-3"&+"TM2.-'+UX@
04&(+",&8&60-@"0)&6)0)28"4("=')22-(",12"4,2)4(@"/4(2)(*-(2"0)&6)0)28"&(3"TJ)(&(/-"0-&+-"0)&6)0)28U
1(3-'"42.-'"/1''-(2"0)&6)0)2)-+"!";&''8)(*"&541(2+"&,,'4S)5&2-"9&)'"<&01-+"31-"24"2.-"'-0&2)<-08
+.4'2!2-'5"5&21')2)-+"49"2.-+-")(+2'15-(2+>

! J)(&(/)&0"&++-2+"&2"JN:Y"!"?.-+-",-'2&)("24")(<-+25-(2")("WO?J>""J&)'"<&01-"49")(<-+25-(2")(
WO?J")+"6&+-3"4("ZLN"&+"&2"'-,4'2)(*"3&2-+>

! LJG"7142-3"-71)28"+-/1')28"!"J&)'"<&01-")+"6&+-3"4("7142-3",')/-+",160)+.-3")("2.-"5&'A-2"&(3
3-62"+-/1')2)-+>

! LJG"1(7142-3"-71)28"+-/1')28"&(3"LJG"1(7142-3"3-62")(<-+25-(2+"!"J4'"1(7142-3"-71)28"&(3
3-62")(<-+25-(2+"=)2."'-/-(2"+&0-+"&2"&'5[+"0-(*2."2'&(+&/2)4(@"9&)'"<&01-+"=-'-"3-2-'5)(-3
1+)(*",')/-+")("+1/."2'&(+&/2)4(>

J&)'"N&01-"\)-'&'/.8
?.-"P'41,"1+-+"2.-"94004=)(*"2.'--!0-<-0".)-'&'/.8"94'"3-2-'5)()(*"&(3"3)+/04+)(*"2.-"9&)'"<&01-
49"9)(&(/)&0")(+2'15-(2+"68"<&01&2)4("2-/.()71-Q

Y-<-0"E"!"]142-3"R1(&3I1+2-3X"5&'A-2",')/-+")("&/2)<-"5&'A-2+"94'")3-(2)/&0"&++-2+"4'"0)&6)0)2)-+
Y-<-0"C"!"N&01&2)4("2-/.()71-+"94'"=.)/."2.-"04=-+2"0-<-0")(,12"2.&2")+"+)*()9)/&(2"24"2.-"9&)'

"""<&01-"5-&+1'-5-(2")+"3)'-/208"4'")(3)'-/208"46+-'<&60-
Y-<-0"H"!"N&01&2)4("2-/.()71-+"94'"=.)/."2.-"04=-+2"0-<-0")(,12"2.&2")+"+)*()9)/&(2"24"2.-"9&)'

"""<&01-"5-&+1'-5-(2")+"1(46+-'<&60-



!"##"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

$%&"'())(*+,-"./0)&"12(3+4&5".%&"'/+2"3/)6&"%+&2/27%8"('".%&"92(61:5"'+,/,7+/)"/55&.5"*%+7%"/2&
;&/562&4"/."'/+2"3/)6&"/5"('"<&7&;0&2"=>?"@A>#"/,4"@A>BC

!"#"$%"&'()*'+,)-

./0&'1/23"'$"/43&"$"56'34057

!/6"'89':/23/6085 ;86/2

<386"='>&0#"4
05'/#601"
$/&?"64
DE&3&)">F

@075090#/56
A%4"&1/%2"

B5>36
DE&3&)"@F

@075090#/56
C58%4"&1/%2"

05>364
DE&3&)"=F

G+,/,7+/)"/55&.5"/."GHIE <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># DE((F*G)F*HIG DE DE((F*G)F*HIG DE
J3/+)/0)&!'(2!5/)&"'+,/,7+/)"/55&.5
K6(.&4"&L6+.8"+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># (,,*,,, (,,*,,,
M,L6(.&4"&L6+.8"+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># HH*+HH*GF- HH*+HH*GF-
M,L6(.&4"4&0."+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># ),I*H+I*)+( ),I*H+I*)+(

G+,/,7+/)")+/0+)+.+&5"/."GHIE
E+/0+)+.8"'(2"*2+..&,"16."(1.+(, <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># I-H*J,F*G-F I-H*J,F*G-F
N(,.+,-&,.")+/0+)+.8 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># +)-*(GI*J+J +)-*(GI*J+J

DE)*F-G*GG(*+-, DE(,,*,,,' DE)*H)J*,+,*)I) )F+*-J(*,JG

<&7&;0&2"=>?"@A>B

G/+2"3/)6&";&/562&;&,."65+,-

</.&"('"H/)6/.+(, $(./)

K6(.&4"12+7&5
+,"/7.+3&
;/2O&.5
DE&3&)">F

P+-,+'+7/,.
Q05&23/0)&

R,16.
DE&3&)"@F

P+-,+'+7/,.
M,(05&23/0)&

+,16.5
DE&3&)"=F

G+,/,7+/)"/55&.5"/."GHIE <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># ISTA?=>U?T#U IS ISTA?=>U?T#U IS
J3/+)/0)&!'(2!5/)&"'+,/,7+/)"/55&.5
K6(.&4"&L6+.8"+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># @VA?AAA @VA?AAA
M,L6(.&4"&L6+.8"+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># VV?@VV?WB# VV?@VV?WB#
M,L6(.&4"4&0."+,3&5.;&,.5 <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># V>?>=@?>@= V>?>=@?>@=

G+,/,7+/)")+/0+)+.8"/."GHIE
E+/0+)+.8"'(2"*2+..&,"16."(1.+(, <&7&;0&2"=>?"@A># TB=?>T>?@UW " TB=?>T>?@UW

IS>?A>W?>>#?@@B IS@VA?AAA" ISW==?VWW?>V#" ISTB?=UU?AUW

J5"/."<&7&;0&2"=>?"@A>#"/,4"@A>B?".%&2&"%/3&"0&&,",("2&7)/55+'+7/.+(,5"'2(;"E&3&)">".("E&3&)"@
(2"="7/.&-(2+&5X

G+,/,7+/)"Y+5O"Z/,/-&;&,."/,4"Q0[&7.+3&5"/,4"I()+7+&5
$%&"92(61:5"'+,/,7+/)"+,5.26;&,.5"7(;12+5&"7/5%?"'+,/,7+/)"/55&.5"/."GHIE?"/77(6,.5"/,4"(.%&2
2&7&+3/0)&5?"JGP"'+,/,7+/)"/55&.5?"2&'6,4/0)&"4&1(5+.5"6,4&2"(.%&2"7622&,."/55&.5?"7/5%"0(,4"6,4&2
(.%&2",(,7622&,."/55&.5?"/77(6,.5"/,4"(.%&2"1/8/0)&5"D&\7)64+,-"./\&5"1/8/0)&?"4&'&22&4"(6.16.
HJ$?"765.(;&2:5"4&1(5+."/,4"5./.6.(28"1/8/0)&5F? )(/,5"1/8/0)&?")+/0+)+.8"(,"*2+..&,"16."(1.+(,?
7(,.+,-&,.")+/0+)+.8"/,4"'+,/,7&")&/5&")+/0+)+.8"6,4&2"(.%&2"7622&,.")+/0+)+.+&5?"*%+7%"/2+5&"4+2&7.)8
'2(;"(1&2/.+(,5X""$%&";/+,"1621(5&"('".%&5&"'+,/,7+/)"+,5.26;&,.5"+5".("'+,/,7&".%&"92(61:5
(1&2/.+(,5"/,4".("&/2,"/44+.+(,/)"+,7(;&"(,"&\7&55"'6,45X

]\1(562&".("72&4+."2+5O?")+L6+4+.8"2+5O"/,4"'(2&+-,"7622&,78"2+5O"/2+5&"+,".%&",(2;/)"7(625&"('".%&
92(61:5"065+,&55"/7.+3+.+&5X""$%&";/+,"(0[&7.+3&5"('".%&"92(61:5"'+,/,7+/)"2+5O";/,/-&;&,."/2&"/5
'())(*5C

! .("+4&,.+'8"/,4";(,+.(2"567%"2+5O5"(,"/,"(,-(+,-"0/5+5^
! .(";+,+;+_&"/,4";+.+-/.&"567%"2+5O5^"/,4
! .("12(3+4&"/"4&-2&&"('"7&2./+,.8"/0(6."7(5.5X

$%&2&"*&2&",("7%/,-&5"+,".%&"92(61:5"2+5O";/,/-&;&,."(0[&7.+3&5"/,4"1()+7+&5"+,"@A>#"/,4"@A>BX



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'"()*+,-.")/.0"12324'1'35",*6/7/'."2)'".+112)/8'9":'6*;<

!"#$%&'(%)*
=)'9/5")/.0"/."5&'")/.0"5&25"5&'"7*+35'),2)5>"5*"2"?/3237/26"/3.5)+1'35";/66"72+.'"2"?/3237/26"6*.."?*)
5&'"()*+,":>"?2/6/34"5*"9/.7&2)4'"23"*:6/425/*3@

%&'"()*+,-."7)'9/5")/.0"/.",)/12)/6>"255)/:+52:6'"5*"72.&"/3":230"239"277*+35."239"*5&')
)'7'/A2:6'.@""=)'9/5")/.0"12324'1'35"/3A*6A'."1*3/5*)/34"/5."'B,*.+)'"5*"7)'9/5")/.0"*3"2
7*35/3+*+.":2./.@

%&'"()*+,"'35')'9"/35*"23"24)''1'35";/5&"(%CD";&')'/3"5&'"?*)1')";/66",)*A/9'"1*:/6'"7*35'35
.')A/7'."239"1*:/6'"2,,6/725/*3"9'A'6*,1'35".')A/7'."5*"5&'"6255')"/3"277*)9237'";/5&"5&'".')A/7'
*)9')"239"9'.7)/,5/*3".,'7/?/'9"/3"5&'".')A/7'"6'A'6"24)''1'35"21*34"5&'",2)5/'."/3A*6A'9@""%&'
1*:/6'"7*35'35".')A/7'."/376+9'"7)'25/*3"239"9'A'6*,1'35"*?"1*:/6'"'6'75)*3/7"7*35'35"?*)
9'6/A')>"5*"(%C"239"9/.5)/:+5/*3"5*"(%C-."1*:/6'",&*3'".+:.7)/:').@""E*:/6'"2,,6/725/*3
9'A'6*,1'35D"*3"5&'"*5&')"&239D"/376+9'."9'A'6*,1'35"239"12/35'3237'"*?"/5."*;3",625?*)1.
;&/7&"&*.5"239"'32:6'"1*:/6'".+:.7)/:')."5*"277'.."*)"+.'"(%C-."1*:/6'"7*35'35",)*9+75.@

%&'"()*+,"&2."7*37'35)25/*3"*?"7)'9/5")/.0";/5&")'7'/A2:6'"?)*1"(%CD"/5."62)4'.5"7+.5*1')D
)',)'.'35/34"FG@HHI"239"JK@HHI"*?"/5."5*526"5)29'")'7'/A2:6'."2."25"L'7'1:')"MND"GHN#"239"GHNJD
)'.,'75/A'6>"O.''"P*5'"JQ@""R'7'35"'7*3*1/7"7*39/5/*3"239"12)0'5".'41'35"*?"(%C".&*;."/5.
7*35/3+/34"4)*;5&"239".+77'..@

%&'"()*+,-."12B/1+1"'B,*.+)'"5*"7)'9/5")/.0"/."'S+26"5*"5&'"72))>/34"A26+'."*?"/5."?/3237/26"2..'5.
2."*?"L'7'1:')"MND"GHN#"239"GHNJ@

%&'"24/34"2326>./."*?"277*+35."239"*5&')")'7'/A2:6'.",)'.'35'9",')"762.."?*66*;.<

!"#"$%"&'()*'+,)-

."/01"& 2340'!5"'%50'.60'7$83/&"9
2340'!5"

:6&'7$83/&"9 ;(,'93<4
(,'06';=,

93<4 >=,'93<4 ?603@
7:9/A/953@@<
7$83/&"9 ?603@

%)29'")'7'/A2:6' 2B(CD*D=,*)C)' 2B)-(*-C)*D(E' 2B++E*F=C*((C' 2B)DD*,,=*EF(' 2BDF-*)C=*-)C 2B)*CC(*FF(' 2B=((*--(*+F+
R'7'/A2:6'"?)*1
" )'625'9",2)5/'. F(*==, F(*==,
T5&'). )E*)+-*+F+ )E*)+-*+F+

2BF,+*E-,*F)(' 2B)-(*-C)*D(E' 2B++E*F=C*((C' 2B)DD*,,=*EF(' 2BDF-*)C=*-)C 2B)*CC(*FF(' 2B=D,*C((*FEF

L'7'1:')"MND"GHNJ

P'/5&') U2.5"L+'":+5"P*5"C1,2/)'9
U2.5"L+'

3*)"C1,2/)'9 VMH"92>.
MH"5*"VWH

92>. XWH"92>. %*526
C39/A/9+266>
C1,2/)'9 %*526

%)29'")'7'/A2:6' UYFWHDG$GDWHW" UYK#DMFKDKM$" UY$JDGJJD$$H" UY#NDKH#DHJM" UYGGMDFNHD##H UYMDFK$DJ#G" UY$N$DN$NDNMN
R'7'/A2:6'"?)*1
" )'625'9",2)5/'. #W$DMNK #W$DMNK
T5&'). WDJ$FDFMH #D#$WDWK# #D#$WDWK# N#DGJFDFN#

UYJHHDJFFD#J$" UYK#DMFKDKM$" UY$JDGJJD$$H" UY#KDFK#DHMW" UYGMHDHWHD#F# UYMDFK$DJ#G" UY$MFDNGGDK#J



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'"()*+',",&-."(&'"/0'12("34)+2(5"*5"/+),,"-6"(&'"70-489,"62:):/2)+"),,'(,"),")(";'/'<*'0"=>?"@A>#
):1"@A>BC

!"#"$%"&'()*'+,)-

."/01"&'2340'!5"'67&'8$93/&": 2340':5"

;/<1'=&3:"
>":/5$
=&3:" ?7@'=&3:"

%50'670
8$93/&":

86:/A/:53BBC
8$93/&": D703B

D),&"2:"*):E, 2EF+,*F,F*-,+ 2E 2E 2E 2E ' 2EF+,*F,F*-,+
F2:):/2)+"),,'(")("FGHI ((G*H)G*FIH ((G*H)G*FIH
J//-4:(,"):1"-(&'0
0'/'2K)*+',C

" %0)1'"0'/'2K)*+' (IG*GH,*)I) GF-*)IH*-)I )*II(*FF( H((*--(*+F+
" L'/'2K)*+'"60-<"0'+)('1
" 8)0(2', F(*HH, F(*HH,

" M(&'0, )J*)+-*+F+ )J*)+-*+F+
JFN"62:):/2)+"),,'(, )G+*HJ(*,JH )G+*HJ(*,JH
M(&'0"/400':("),,'(,
" L'64:1)*+'"1'8-,2(, F*((H*,+H F*((H*,+H
M(&'0":-:/400':("),,'(,
" D),&"*-:1 -G*FIG -G*FIG

2E)*()-*(H+*-)+ 2E 2E ' 2EGF-*+GG*),( 2E)*II(*FF(' 2E)*I-F*G()*)GI

;'/'<*'0"=>?"@A>B

O'2(&'0"H),(";4'":-0"P<8)20'1 H),("14'

Q2R&"70)1'
S'124<
70)1' I-."70)1'

*4(":-(
P<8)20'1

P:12K214)++5
P<8)20'1 %-()+

D),&"2:"*):E, HT=AB?UV>?$B= HT HT HT HT " HT=AB?UV>?$B=
F2:):/2)+"),,'(")("FGHI $A?=>W?$#W $A?=>W?$#W
J//-4:(,"):1"-(&'0
0'/'2K)*+',C

" %0)1'"0'/'2K)*+' UVA?@W@?VAV @@=?U>A?##A =?U$W?B#@ W>W?>W>?>=>
" L'/'2K)*+'"60-<"0'+)('1
" 8)0(2', #VW?=>$ #VW?=>$

" M(&'0, V?BWU?U=A #?#WV?V$# >#?@BU?U>#
JFN"62:):/2)+"),,'(, $B?#>W?AWV $B?#>W?AWV
M(&'0":-:/400':("),,'(,
" D),&"*-:1 #B?U$B #B?U$B

HTVW>?VW>?UB# HT HT " HT@=A?>B#?>=> HT=?U$W?B#@" HT>?@AB?#>B?>UV

%&'"/0'12("34)+2(5"-6"(&'"62:):/2)+"),,'(,".),"1'('0<2:'1"),"6-++-.,C

D),&"2:"*):E,?"62:):/2)+"),,'(,")("FGHI?"34-('1"JFN"62:):/2)+"),,'(,"):1"-(&'0"),,'(,"!"*),'1"-:
(&'":)(40'"-6"(&'"/-4:('08)0(5"):1"(&'"70-489,"0)(2:R"80-/'140'X""%&','")0'"&'+1"*5"/-4:('08)0(5
*):E,".2(&"<2:2<)+"02,E"-6"*):E048(/5"):1")0'"(&'0'6-0'"/+),,262'1"),"&2R&"R0)1'X

J//-4:(,"):1"-(&'0"0'/'2K)*+',"!"&2R&"R0)1'"8'0()2:,"(-"0'/'2K)*+',".2(&":-"1'6)4+("2:"8)5<':(Y
<'124<"R0)1'"8'0()2:,"(-"0'/'2K)*+',".2(&"48"(-"(&0''"1'6)4+(,"2:"8)5<':(Y"):1"+-."R0)1'"8'0()2:,
(-"0'/'2K)*+',".2(&"<-0'"(&):"(&0''"1'6)4+(,"2:"8)5<':(X

Z:34-('1"JFN"62:):/2)+"),,'(,")0'"4:0)('1X

!"#$"%"&'()"*+
I234212(5"02,E"2,"(&'"02,E"(&)("(&'"70-48".2++"*'"4:)*+'"(-"<''("2(,"-*+2R)(2-:,"),"(&'5"6)++"14'X""%&'
70-48",''E,"(-"<):)R'"2(,"+234212(5"02,E"(-"*'")*+'"(-"<''("2(,"-8'0)(2:R"/),&"6+-."0'3420'<':(?
62:):/'"/)82()+"'[8':12(40',"):1",'0K2/'"<)(402:R"1'*(,X""%-"/-K'0"2(,",&-0(!('0<"):1"+-:R!('0<
64:12:R"0'3420'<':(,?"(&'"70-48"2:(':1,"(-"4,'"2:('0:)++5"R':'0)('1"64:1,"):1")K)2+)*+'",&-0(!('0<
):1"+-:R"('0<"/0'12("6)/2+2(2',X""D0'12("+2:',")0'"-*()2:'1"60-<"\M;!1',2R:)('1"*):E,")(")<-4:(,
*),'1"-:"62:):/2)+"6-0'/),(")880-K'1"*5"(&'"\M;X



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'"()*+'",-..)/01',"(&'".)(-/0(2"3/450+'"45"(&'"6/4-37,"508)890)+"+0)*0+0(0',")(
:'9'.*'/";<=">?<#")8@">?<A"*),'@"48"948(/)9(-)+"-8@0,94-8('@"3)2.'8(,B

!"#"$%"&'()*'+,)-
.)'/"0& 1)'23'.4'/"0&5 14'/"0&5 63207

C4)8,"3)2)*+' 89(*,,,*,,, 89)(*::;*(<, 89 89)-*::;*(<,
D08)89'"+'),'"+0)*0+0(2 )*4<4*;,= )*);4*;;, +*<-)*-;=
C0)*0+0(2"54/"E/0(('8"3-("43(048 ;-=*<,4*:-4 ;-=*<,4*:-4
F48(08G'8( +0)*0+0(2 ),,*4+)*-:( )-<*4(-*)(: +-;*,4<*;(+

89:-:*;,(*=-+ 89);+*<+,*(;: 89 89)*)4+*4+(*;4)

:'9'.*'/";<=">?<A
H<"2')/ I<"(4"HA"2')/, IA"2')/, %4()+

C4)8,"3)2)*+' JK<;=$$L=;M? JK JK JK<;=$$L=;M?
D08)89'"+'),'"+0)*0+0(2 ;=??A=<$# ;=??A=<$#
C0)*0+0(2"54/"E/0(('8"3-("43(048 L#N=M?A=$#A L#N=M?A=$#A

JKLL<=M?$=A;< JK JK JKLL<=M?$=A;<

!"#$%$&#'()#$'(*&+
O8('/',("/)('"/0,P"0,"(&'"/0,P"(&)("(&'"5)0/"Q)+-'"4/"5-(-/'"9),&"5+4E,"45")"508)890)+"08,(/-.'8("E0++
5+-9(-)('"*'9)-,'"45"9&)8G',"08".)/P'("08('/',("/)(',R

%&'"('/.,")8@".)(-/0(2"3/450+'"45"(&'"08('/',(!*')/08G"508)890)+"),,'(,")8@"+0)*0+0(0',="(4G'(&'/"E0(&
(&'"94//',348@08G"84.08)+").4-8(,")8@"9)//208G"Q)+-',")/'",&4E8"08"(&'"54++4E08G"()*+'B

!"#"$%"&'()*'+,)-

>?2"&"52
6"&$5'@AB0BC

D02"'EFGF?H
8"&F3I

J3$F?07
K$3L?2 .)'/"0&' )'23'-' '/"0&5 1-'/"0&5

M0&&/F?H
N07L"

F),&"08"*)8P,

D0S'@")("(&'
@)('"45

08Q',(.'8( T)/04-, 89=+,*=,=*-,+ 89=+,*=,=*-,+ 89 89 89=+,*=,=*-,+
UDV"508)890)+
" ),,'(,
,-.)#*"/

" V6:
T)/0)*+'")(

;RAW"(4"NRAW U88-)++2 (*-,+*)+( (*-,+*)+( (*-,+*)+(
,*0$1
" XV: D0S'@")("AW U88-)++2 4+*=:4*,,, (;*==,*,,, )=*,44*,,, 4+*=:4*,,,

" XV:
D0S'@")(";W
)8@";RMAW U88-)++2 +;*;4-*,,, +;*;4-*,,, +;*;4-*,,,

" XV: D0S'@")(";W U88-)++2 +(*=<4*,,, +(*=<4*,,, +(*=<4*,,,
C4)8,"3)2)*+'" D0S'@")("#RMAW Y48(&+2 )-*::;*(<, (*,,,*,,, )(*::;*(<, )-*::;*(<,
D08)89'"+'),'
" +0)*0+0(2

T)/0)*+'")(
?R$W"(4"<RNW Y48(&+2 +*<-)*-;= )*4<4*;,= )*);4*;;, +*<-)*-;=

' 894=;*4:+*<<:' 89=:+*+<-*=,-' 894-*()-*(<( 89 ' 894=;*4:+*<<:



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'&()&*"+,-".$,/

012&*&32
4&*(3"567879

:82&";<=<1>
?&*<@A

B@(<18C
D(@E12 F,"G&8*" ,"2@"H" "G&8*3 IH"G&8*3

J8**G<1>
K8CE&

J83L"<1")81M3

;<=&A"82"2L&
A82&"@N

<1O&32(&12 K8*<@E3" ?P+$/-QR,-S/+" ?P+$/-QR,-S/+ ?P ?P " ?P+$/-QR,-S/+
D;T"N<181'<8C
" 833&23
!"#$%&'(

" TU%
K8*<8)C&"82

+7/V"2@"Q7/V D11E8CCG +-H$.-,.+ +-H$.-,.+ +-H$.-,.+
!&)*+
" WT% ;<=&A"82"/V D11E8CCG ,Q-$//-$$$ ,Q-$//-$$$ ,Q-$//-$$$
" WT% ;<=&A"82"+V D11E8CCG .+-Q#/-$$$ .+-Q#/-$$$ .+-Q#/-$$$

X@813"68G8)C&
;<=&A"82
H7#/V Y@12LCG ,+-RRS-+#$ ,+-RRS-+#$ ,+-RRS-+#$

;<181'&"C&83&
C<8)<C<2G

K8*<8)C&"82
$7RV"2@",7QV Y@12LCG +-$$/-,RH +-$$/-,RH +-$$/-,RH

?P+H+-H.#-/Q. ?P+H$-$./-Q,R ?P+-H$.-,.+ ?P ?P+H+-H.#-/Q.

!#,*&('-./,,*'01-2&34
4L&"U*@E6Z3"&=6@3E*&"2@"N@*&<>1"&='L81>&"*82&"<3"(<1<(8C"83"'@1'&12*82<@1"@N")E3<1&33"<3
A&1@(<182&A"<1"?L<C<66<1&"6&3@7

4L&"N@CC@[<1>"28)C&"3L@[3"2L&"@E23281A<1>"N@*&<>1"'E**&1'G!A&1@(<182&A"(@1&28*G"833&23"81A
2L&<*"*&36&'2<O&"?L<C<66<1&"6&3@"&\E<O8C&12"83"@N"%&'&()&*"+,-".$,H"81A".$,/7

!"#$ .$,/
%&'(')*+,-.&&/)-0 1/23,/4.'5*+/)6 ]*<><18C"'E**&1'G ?&3@"&\E<O8C&12

7*28,'),9*):
WT"%@CC8*"5WT%9 #"";<"# 1=<;>>#;>!> /S-SR# ?P.+-.S/-H.,
T<1>86@*&"%@CC8*"5TU%9 ?;@<$;"@$ #!A;?<!;#""
B&*C/,&/-/'5*9+/2
W7D7^7"%<*L8("5D^%9 !?;<<@ ?#$;@@"
^E*@"5^W:9 !#;#"? #;#"";>#$
_@1>"`@1>"%@CC8*"5_`%9 !$;A@" #@#;@$?
Y8C8G3<81":<1>><2"5Ya:9 !;"$D !!;A!A
T8EA<"D*8)<8":<8C"5TD:9 ?!@;!"D <;?!$;<?>
T<1>86@*&"%@CC8*"5TU%9 #";@@@;!@" ?$>;!??;$>>
48<[81"%@CC8*"54b%9 ##;#@@ #@;"><
4@28C"N@*&<>1"'E**&1'G

A&1@(<182&A"833&23 D"A;D!?;D?A .+-.S/-H.,

B&*C/,1*0*9+/2
WT"%@CC8*"5WT%9 #>>;#?> >;>"#;#A" .$R-,SS R-S#R-.RS
T<1>86@*&"%@CC8*"5TU%9 D;D"!;"#! #AA;D"#;#@A
4@28C"N@*&<>1"'E**&1'G
" A&1@(<182&A"C<8)<C<2<&3 #>A;<"!;?DA R-S#R-.RS
B&2"N@*&<>1"'E**&1'G"A&1@(<182&A

N<181'<8C"<132*E(&123 1=?#";#!#;#A" ?P,+-Q$H-+.+



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&"'()&*+)',&-"'./"01(/,-&"23((/&24!5/&16,&)'/5"61&/')(4")**/'*",&'1"7/*1")613&'*8"'./"/92.)&-/
()'/*"3*/5":/(/")*"01++1:*;

!"#$ <=$>
?@A"'1"7B %&'()*! 7BC#D=E
@FG"'1"7B #+)!!
H7I"'1"7B ")'!
JKA"'1"7B $)+(
FLA"'1 7B #+),#
MIG"'1"7B ##)",
NOA" '1" 7B #),+
@PA"'1"7B +')!$
L?G" '1" 7B ,!)#*

!"#$%&'()$*+',$-.
LQ3,'4"R(,2/"(,*S",*"'./"(,*S"'.)'"'./"0,&)&2,)+")**/'*":.1*/"T)+3/*":,++"0+32'3)'/")*")"(/*3+'"10
2.)&-/*",&"6)(S/'"R(,2/*D""@32.",&T/*'6/&'"*/23(,',/*")(/"*3UV/2'"'1"R(,2/"(,*S"53/"'1"2.)&-/*",&
6)(S/'"T)+3/*"10",&*'(36/&'*")(,*,&-"/,'./("0(16"0)2'1(*"*R/2,0,2"'1",&5,T,53)+",&*'(36/&'*"1("'./,(
,**3/(*"1("0)2'1(*")00/2',&-")++",&*'(36/&'*"'()5/5",&"6)(S/'D""F*"10"A/2/6U/("W$8"<=$E")&5"<=$>8
'./"P(13R".)*"6,&,6)+"/9R1*3(/",&"/Q3,'4"R(,2/"(,*S"*,&2/"'./"P(13RX*"Q31'/5"FY@")613&'/5"1&+4
'1"7B=DW="6,++,1&")&5"7B=D<C"6,++,1&8"(/*R/2',T/+4D""M1(/1T/(8"'./"P(13RX*",&T/*'6/&'*",&"FY@")(/
-/&/()++4"R/(2/,T/5")*"&1'".,-.+4"*3*2/R',U+/"'1"'./"/Q3,'4"R(,2/"(,*S"*,&2/"'./"*.)(/*")(/",**3/5"U4
*')U+/"216R)&,/*")&5")(/"&1'"*3UV/2'/5"'1"1'./("'.)&"'/6R1()(4"5/2+,&/D

Z31'/5"0,&)&2,)+")**/'*")'"Y[7\"R/('),&"'1",&T/*'6/&'",&"?%NY"]Y3&5^D""N./"Y3&58":.,2.",*
*'(32'3(/5")*")"61&/4"6)(S/'"?%NY8"),6*"'1"-/&/()'/"+,Q3,5,'4")&5"*')U+/",&216/"U4",&T/*',&-",&")
5,T/(*,0,/5"R1('01+,1"10"R(,6)(,+4"*.1('!'/(6"0,9/5",&216/",&*'(36/&'*D

N./"01++1:,&-"')U+/"5/61&*'()'/*"'./"*/&*,',T,'4"10"'./"P(13RX*",&216/"U/01(/",&216/"')9"'1")
(/)*1&)U+4"R1**,U+/"2.)&-/",&"6)(S/'",&5/9/*"10"0,&)&2,)+")**/'*")'"Y[7\"1&"A/2/6U/("W$8"<=$E
)&5"<=$>8":,'.")++"T)(,)U+/*"./+5"21&*')&';

-./.01.23+#43!"#$

56789.3:83;72:71<. =8/>0.31.?>2.3:8/>0.3@7A
_$`a 7BE<8<`#8#E#
!$`a ]7BE<8<`#8#E#^

A/2/6U/("W$8"<=$>

b.)&-/",&"[)(,)U+/ %&216/"U/01(/",&216/"')9
_$a 7B$8$#C8E`E
!$a ]7B$8$#C8E`E^

N./(/",*"&1",6R)2'"1&"'./"P(13RX*"/Q3,'4"1'./("'.)&"'.1*/")+(/)54")00/2',&-"&/'",&216/D

<ED B.90.8@3C.D>2@:89

N./",&53*'(4"*/-6/&'*":./(/"'./"P(13R"1R/()'/*"01++1:;

! M1U,+/"21&*36/("*/(T,2/*"!",&2+35/*"),(',6/"6)&)-/6/&'8"21&'/&'"5/T/+1R6/&'")&5
6)&)-/6/&'")&5"6)(S/',&-")&5")5T/(',*,&-"*1+3',1&*



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

! %&'()*)+,(",()-+.(,"!"+&./01(,"*/2'34)5"1(-(/4*5(&'"2&1".0,'45+62'+4&7",8,'(5"+&'(9)2'+4&7
54:+/("*/2'34)5".4&,0/'2&.8",()-+.(,7"52&29(5(&'"43"433!';(!,;(/3"2**/+.2'+4&"2&1",4.+2/
5(1+2")(/2'(1",()-+.(,<""=;+,"2/,4"+&./01(,">=",'233"2095(&'2'+4&"2&1"-2)+40,"(&'()*)+,(
,4/0'+4&,!:2,(1",()-+.(,"'4"'(/(.4550&+.2'+4&".45*2&+(,"2&1"4';()".45*2&+(,"34)"&('?4)@
2&1"2**/+.2'+4&,"1(-(/4*5(&'

! A';()",()-+.(,"!"+&./01(,".4&,0/'2&.8",()-+.(,"+&"';("3+(/1"43";052&")(,40).("52&29(5(&'7
')21+&9"+&"9(&()2/7",40).+&9"34)"2&1",0**/8+&9"43"9441,"'4"+5*4)'"2&1"(B*4)'"9441,

=;("34//4?+&9"'2:/(,")(92)1+&9":0,+&(,,",(95(&'")(-(&0("2&1"*)43+'"+&34)52'+4&"34)"';("8(2),
(&1(1"C(.(5:()"DE7"$FEG7"$FEH"2&1"$FEIJ

!"#$

%&'()*
+&,-./*0
-*01(+*-

2,3*040(-*
5*01(+*-

637*0
-*01(+*-

8,3*0-*9/*,3
:;<.-3/*,3-= >&,-&)(;:3*;

K(-(&0("3)45",()-+.(,"'4
" (B'()&2/".0,'45(), ?@#AB!$AC"BADCD= ?@$DEAF$EAG$" ?@BABG!A$""= H?@G!A#"DA#"FI ?@#AEG$AF$"A"B#
K(-(&0("3)45",2/("43"9441, D"A$CEAEBB D"A$CEAEBB
%L0+'8"+&"&('"/4,,"43"2,,4.+2'(, HBBAG"!ABECI HBBAG"!ABECI
A*()2'+&9"(B*(&,(, HG##AD"$AD!!I HD$!A"#FAF$BI H#"!AGBDA!CFI $CABE!AFC!= H#AD"GA"CBACECI
A*()2'+&9"*)43+'"M/4,,N ?@BE#A!GFA$$$ ?@G$AFDFAFGC= H?@FEAE$BAEF#I H?@!FAC!!A$B!I ?@F"FA#$!A$G"
>&'()(,'"+&.45( BAFE#ACEF #F$AGG# F"AC#G H$FFA!F#I BA"!DA!DB
A';()"+&.45( #BAGGBADC! CAEDGACC# FFDABDG H!AD$EAF!$I #GACB"A!C$
O)4-+,+4&"34)"M:(&(3+'"3)45N
" +&.45("'2B H##BA$FBA$GEI H!CAGGFAGDCI ##AEG"A#CE CAC!BAFGB= H#!!A"!FAGEFI
P('"+&.45("M/4,,N ?@!EDA#!$AB!F ?@C$AF$$AB"!= H?@B$AFECADEDI H?@!"A!##AE"$I ?@B"FAEGBA!BD
J*3=(,+&/*=H)&--I=:330('.3:')*
= 3&K
" %L0+'8";4/1(),"43"Q0)*2,">&.< = ?@!DDAB$#A#!!
" P4&.4&')4//+&9"+&'()(,', FGADB!A##B

= ?@B"FAEGBA!BD

$FEH

R4:+/(
.4&,05()
,()-+.(,

%&'()*)+,(
S()-+.(," A';()",()-+.(,

>&'(),(95(&'
21T0,'5(&'," U4&,4/+12'(1

K(-(&0("3)45",()-+.(,"'4
(B'()&2/".0,'45(), OVHWD7EXW7HD$" OV$ID7IHH7WDF OVI7HEG7IGG MOV#7EIW7EW#N OVW$I7F$$7GIE

K(-(&0("3)45",2/("43"9441, #I7DHE7GHX #I7DHE7GHX
%L0+'8"+&"&('"/4,,"43"2,,4.+2'(, MX7I#X7$$GN MX7I#X7$$GN
A*()2'+&9"(B*(&,(, M$#G7DIE7X$EN MEXF7IEF7#WIN MEE#7XFI7DIDN I7FEW7H$D" MHWF7GDW7H$HN
A*()2'+&9"*)43+'"M/4,,N $X#7D##7DWH HD7FIH7FIG MDX7FDG7$EWN MD7E$X7GGIN DFW7$HG7HIX
C+-+1(&1"+&.45( EG7$HF7FFF MEG7$HF7FFFN
>&'()(,'"+&.45( X7#G$7E$F EGF7#EX #7$GD MIXH7IG$N X7IDI7GIF
A';()"+&.45( #7$IE7DWF I7###7WXX E7DXF7E#D ED7IFX7IH$
O)4-+,+4&"34)"M:(&(3+'"3)45N
+&.45("'2B MXG7#WF7FHIN MEG7I#F7#EIN W7WDD7HEE $7XDI7#EW" MEFE7IW$7HDXN

P('"+&.45("M/4,,N OV$DD7WHF7WDE OVIE7HE$7XHF" MOV$W7WFH7$#EN MOVEG7XIF7IFWN OV$$X7GEW7EF$

P('"+&.45("M/4,,N"2'')+:0'2:/(
" '4J
" %L0+'8";4/1(),"43"Q0)*2,">&.< " OV$$E7FHX7EWE
" P4&.4&')4//+&9"+&'()(,', W7HHW7X$E

" OV$$X7GEW7EF$



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

%&'(

)*+,-.
/*0123.4
1.45,/.1

607.484,1.
9.45,/.1

:07.41.;3.07
<=>2173.071" ?*01*-,=<7.=

@.5.02."A4*3"1.45,/.1"7*".B7.40<-"/217*3.41 CD$&EF$GHF('$ CDGHFE(GFE#G CD " CD$#HF$'IF$HE
J8.4<7,0;".B8.01.1 K''EF%H&F$('L K$$F#E#FHE&L " K'I$F&#HF%$'L
J8.4<7,0;"84*A,7 'E&F&HHF&#% $IF'(EF&HG %%IF%$#F'IH
M,5,=.0=",0/*3. HFGGGFGG# KHFGGGFGG#L
:07.4.17",0/*3. 'F'%(FI&% G$F%'$ 'F'H#F#'I
J7N.4",0/*3. '%FG$IF#$G #EFE$& '%F#'IFGGG
C4*5,1,*0"A*4"K+.0.A,7"A4*3L",0/*3."7<B K$#FH$EFEGIL K'&FIH'F'%GL K(HF(%'F&E'L
O.7",0/*3."K-*11L CD'#(FG#IF&'% CD%(F#''F'&$ KCDHFGGGFGG#L CD'E&F#'EF((H
O.7",0/*3."K-*11L"<774,+27<+-."7*P
" 6Q2,7R"N*-=.41"*A"S248<1":0/T " CD'H%F&#&FIG%
" O*0/*074*--,0;",07.4.171 HFG(HFHHG

" CD'E&F#'EF((H

UN."A*--*V,0;"7<+-.1"84.1.07"+21,0.11"1.;3.07"<11.71"<0="-,<+,-,7,.1"<1"<7"M./.3+.4"$'F"%&'G"<0=
%&'IP

!"#$

%&'()*+,&-./0*1
.*12(,*.

3-4*151(.*
+.*12(,*. 647*1+.*12(,*.

8-4*1.*90*-4
:;</.40*-4. =&-.&)(;:4*;

647*1+(->&10:4(&-
9.;3.07"<11.71 ?@ABCA#B!$!BC"A ?@DDCBEE"B$F" ?@$$BF!#B#FC ?@#BDE!BAC$BG## ?@FBCAEB#$#BA!!
M.A.44.="7<B"<11.71 !!B"FDB#D# #"BG$#BFD$ !!BDD#BFFC #CDBG"A FFBDD#BEDC
U*7<-"<11.71 ABCFABA#$BEDD DFEBGF!B#E$ CCBE$!BG#$ #BDE!BFG#BD#D FBCEDB$"AB!G"
9.;3.07"-,<+,-,7,.1 $E"B$F!B#D! !"AB$C!B"A" D$B$$FBGD" GEAB"F"B!DC #BGADB"F"B#$"
M.A.44.="7<B"-,<+,-,7,.1 AD$BA!#BCG" AD$BA!#BCG"
9.;3.07"-,<+,-,7,.1 ?@$E"B$F!B#D! ?@!"AB$C!B"A" ?@D$B$$FBGD" ?@#B#AEBAG!B##C ?@!B"C"BAG!B"A"

%&'I

)*+,-."/*0123.4
1.45,/.1" 607.484,1."1.45,/.1 J7N.4"1.45,/.1

:07.41.;3.07
<=>2173.071 ?*01*-,=<7.=

J7N.4",0A*43<7,*0
9.;3.07"<11.71 CD%F&#EFI'GF$'$ CDG$EF%HIFIGE CD'%$F%HHF$&' CDI&EF#IEFIEG" CD$F$I'FH(EF##E
M.A.44.="7<B"<11.71 '#FGHIF$(E '$F%#$F'$( ''FIGIF'I$ (%FI%$FG$G
U*7<-"<11.71 %F&E#F%&'FGG% GI%FIIHF#&$ '$(FHI$F(I( I&EF#IEFIEG $F$E(F$#$F('I
9.;3.07"-,<+,-,7,.1 $#EF%HEF(H& ($GF#'GF&(' IHFI#%F%%G IEIF(I#F&(# 'F(#&F&$(F#E(
M.A.44.="7<B"-,<+,-,7,.1 GFI&IFI%$ $I(F&H'FI(I $G&FIH#F&GH
9.;3.07"-,<+,-,7,.1 CD$#EF%HEF(H& CD(($F%%'FIG( CDIHFI#%F%%G CDE(EFI$HFIE%" CD'FH$&FG%'FHG%

%#T H&4*.+4&+=&-.&)(;:4*;+I4:4*0*-4+&>+=:.7+J)&K.

UN."0*0/<1N",05.17,0;"<0="A,0<0/,0;"</7,5,7,.1"*A"7N."W4*28"<4."<1"A*--*V1P

! X04.<-,Y.=";<,0"*0"<5<,-<+-.!A*4!1<-."A,0<0/,<-"<11.71"<3*207.="7*"CDG&F&&&"<0="CD'IF&&&",0
%&'G"<0="%&'IF"4.18./7,5.-RT

! ?232-<7,5."74<01-<7,*0"<=>2173.071"4./*;0,Y.="20=.4"Z:05.173.071",0"<11*/,<7.1[
<3*207.="7*"CD(T'G"3,--,*0"<0="CDGT(H"3,--,*0"A*4"7N."R.<41"%&'G"<0="%&'IF"4.18./7,5.-RT

! \1"*A"M./.3+.4"$'F"%&'GF"*2717<0=,0;"=,5,=.0=1"8<R<+-."8.47<,0,0;"7*"=,5,=.0=1"=./-<4.=
7*"0*0/*074*--,0;",07.4.171"<3*207.="7*"CD(T('"3,--,*0"4./*;0,Y.="20=.4"ZJ7N.4"/244.07
-,<+,-,7,.1[T



!"#$"!

!"#$%"&''('(!

! %&"'()*+",-.-/0123-4"1567&8/&9"86":;*(<$="5/33/6&">14"74-?"14"@1A5-&8"86"678481&?/&9
?/0/?-&?4"@1A123-"7&?-,"BC8D-,".7,,-&8"3/12/3/8/-4E"/&"'()F<

! G4"6H"I-.-52-,"J)+"'()*+"1??/8/6&4"86"@,6@-,8A"1&?"-K7/@5-&8"D14"678481&?/&9"7&@1/?
.6484"7&?-,"1..67&84"1&?"68D-,"@1A123-4"1567&8/&9"86":;(<F$"5/33/6&"1&?"H/&1&.-"3-14-
3/12/3/8A"1567&8/&9"86":;)<'#"5/33/6&<

! G4"1",-4738"6H"8D-"274/&-44".652/&18/6&4"/&"'()*"1&?"'()F+"8D-"L,67@"1.K7/,-?
,-.-/0123-4+"68D-,".7,,-&8"144-84+"@,6@-,8A"1&?"-K7/@5-&8+"1..67&84"1&?"68D-,"@1A123-4+
/&.65-"81M"@1A123-+"68D-,".7,,-&8"3/12/3/8/-4+"361&4"@1A123-+"&-8"?-H-,,-?"81M"3/12/3/8/-4"1&?
@-&4/6&"3/12/3/8A<""N--"O68-"')"H6,"1.K7/4/8/6&!?18-"144-84"1&?"3/12/3/8/-4"1.K7/,-?"8D,679D
274/&-44".652/&18/6&<""G346+"966?>/33"1&?"/&81&9/23-"144-84"1.K7/,-?"8D,679D"274/&-44
.652/&18/6&"1567&8-?"86":;)+JFF<F="5/33/6&"1&?":;)+==(<FP"5/33/6&"/&"'()*"1&?"'()F+
,-4@-.8/0-3A<

! %&"'()*+"14"@1,8"6H"8D-".6&4/?-,18/6&"H6,"8D-"1.K7/4/8/6&"6H"GCQ+"8D-"L,67@",-.69&/R-?
BQ6&8/&9-&8"3/12/3/8AE"1567&8/&9"86":;')*<$("5/33/6&"1&?"/447-?"*P+PJP+$=*".6556&
4D1,-4"H6,":;PJP<#P"5/33/6&<

! G4"6H"I-.-52-,"J)+"'()F+"1"H/&1&./13"3/12/3/8A"1&?"-K7/8A",-4-,0-4"1567&8/&9"86
:;=FJ<)="5/33/6&">-,-",-.69&/R-?"H6,"8D-",-?-5@8/6&"623/918/6&",-318-?"86"8D-">,/88-&"@78
6@8/6&"60-,"8D-"4D1,-4"D-3?"2A"8D-"&6&.6&8,633/&9"/&8-,-484"/&"S6&?7<

'=< !"#$%&'()%#*'+#,-*%.$/'01%#

!"#$%&'(%)(*)+(%,$-#'./$)0-(1'&&(-2)3(#$
C&"T-2,71,A")#+"'()#+"U18.DU-":8-<"V8?<"1&?"8D-":1,-&8"Q65@1&A"-M-.78-?"1&"19,--5-&8"86
-M8-&?"8D-"5187,/8A"6H"8D-"Q6&0-,8/23-":,65/446,A"O68-"?18-?"O60-52-,"'+"'()F"/&"47.D"1">1A
8D18"8D-":,/&./@13"1&?"7&@1/?"1..,7-?"/&8-,-48">/33"2-"?7-"1&?"@1A123-"6&"6,"2-H6,-"U1A")+"'()#<

4567'&'#'(%)(*)#-$8&7-2)&98-$&
%&"01,/674"?18-4"6H"W1&71,A"1&?"T-2,71,A"'()#+"8D-":1,-&8"Q65@1&A"1.K7/,-?"1&"199,-918-"6H
'+)F$+F(("8,-147,A"486.X4"H6,"1"86813"1567&8"6H":;)#<J("5/33/6&<

:$,$-&8/)(*)8;;-(;-'8#$<)-$#8'%$<)$8-%'%=&
C&"U1,.D"'#+"'()#+"8D-"YCI"6H"8D-":1,-&8"Q65@1&A"1@@,60-?"8D-"8-,5/&18/6&"6H"8D-"Y7A!21.X
:,69,15""1?6@8-?"3148"O60-52-,"P+"'()*"1@@,6@,/18/&9"1&"199,-918-"6H":;)#(<(("5/33/6&<""G"86813
6H":;==<='"5/33/6&"D14"2--&"74-?"14"6H"86"?18-<""G..6,?/&93A+"8D-"2131&.-"6H":;=)<)="5/33/6&
@,-0/6743A"1336.18-?"H6,"8D-"Y7A!21.X":,69,15"4D133"2-",-3-14-?"H,65"47.D"1@@,6@,/18/6&<



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%$"#$"&'()#!&*+,-'+$%*+&
*"'-)%%.$/$"&(+0'-12$#).$

!"#$%&'()"'*+#,-$./+$&"#$0'.,+$'1$23,#(&',-
45,6.-$7/(8
9&"$:*'',$;.<=,3+>#$;#/&,#
?@A$!',+#-3**.-$%&8
%.*(#+'$B3**.>#C$D.).&3$;3&E

F#$".G#$.5+3&#+$3/$.((',+./(#$H3&"$I"3*3663/#$%&./+.,+-$'/$J5+3&3/>C$&"#$('/-'*3+.&#+$13/./(3.*
-&.&#<#/&-$'1$45,6.-$7/(8$./+$3&-$-5=-3+3.,3#-$K&"#$L,'56M$.-$.&$./+$1',$&"#$E#.,-$#/+#+$./+$".G#$3--5#+
'5,$,#6',&$&"#,#'/$+.&#+$D.,("$N9C$N@?98$$O5,$.5+3&-$H#,#$<.+#$1',$&"#$65,6'-#$'1$1',<3/>$./$'63/3'/$'/
&"#$=.-3($13/./(3.*$-&.&#<#/&-$&.)#/$.-$.$H"'*#8$$!"#$-("#+5*#-$J$&'$P$*3-&#+$3/$&"#$7/+#Q$&'$&"#
;'/-'*3+.&#+$:3/./(3.*$%&.&#<#/&-$./+$%566*#<#/&.,E$%("#+5*#-$.,#$&"#$,#-6'/-3=3*3&E$'1$&"#$L,'56R-
<./.>#<#/&8$$!"#-#$-("#+5*#-$.,#$6,#-#/&#+$1',$&"#$65,6'-#$'1$('<6*E3/>$H3&"$&"#$%#(5,3&3#-$S#>5*.&3'/
;'+#$S5*#$TAC$J-$J<#/+#+$KN@??M$./+$.,#$/'&$6.,&$'1$&"#$=.-3($('/-'*3+.&#+$13/./(3.*$-&.&#<#/&-8$$!"#-#
-("#+5*#-$".G#$=##/$-5=U#(&#+$&'$&"#$.5+3&3/>$6,'(#+5,#-$.66*3#+$3/$&"#$.5+3&$'1$&"#$=.-3($('/-'*3+.&#+
13/./(3.*$-&.&#<#/&-$./+C$3/$'5,$'63/3'/C$1.3,*E$-&.&#-C$3/$.**$<.&#,3.*$,#-6#(&-C$&"#$3/1',<.&3'/$,#V53,#+$&'
=#$-#&$1',&"$&"#,#3/$3/$,#*.&3'/$&'$&"#$=.-3($('/-'*3+.&#+$13/./(3.*$-&.&#<#/&-$&.)#/$.-$.$H"'*#8

%W;7I$LOSSX%$BXYJWO$Z$;O8

[#--3#$28$;.=.*5/.
I.,&/#,
;IJ$;#,&313(.&#$\'8$]T]?9
%X;$J((,#+3&.&3'/$\'8$@@T^_JS_`$KL,'56$JMC
$ D.E$?C$N@?TC$G.*3+$5/&3*$D.E$?C$N@?^
!.Q$7+#/&313(.&3'/$\'8$?@N_@AN_]Ta
07S$J((,#+3&.&3'/$\'8$@A_@@?^^A_?@_N@?aC
$ D.,("$N`C$N@?aC$G.*3+$5/&3*$D.,("$N]C$N@?A
I!S$\'8$a^@AT9TC$[./5.,E$]C$N@?9C$D.).&3$;3&E

D.,("$N9C$N@?9

!"#$%&'())*+&,*-."(&/&#(0
1213&4".-.&45*67*
8991&:.;.<$&#$<"
=>$-$%%$6*+

?*-@&A1B9C&DE8&3B32
F.G@&A1B9C&D8E&3D29
*"0H(IJ%>

KL4J=M#&M*N0&O(0&3338P
&&&Q*H*IR*)&8SP&938TP&5.-$U&76<$-&Q*H*IR*)&B8P&938D
!V#&4HH)*U$<.<$(6&O(0&3389WFMWS&A')(7%&4CP
&&&O(5*IR*)&83P&938TP&5.-$U&76<$-&O(5*IR*)&EP&938D

4&I*IR*)&X$)I&(X&V)6+<&/&Y(76N&'-(R.-&Z$I$<*U



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'()*+'%),'&"-&(,(%#(.&
(),.!'/0'/1.'*0)&02(,%/.,'3()%)*(%2'&/%/.4.)/&'%),
&"$$2.4.)/%#5'&*1.,"2.&

&6789:;8 *<=>8=>?

! "#$%$&#%'(!))*+)

, !-./$+)(0*&*#1%2'*(34.-(5#4*&+.4)6(733#&*4)6(8-9'.:**)6(0*'%+*;
<%4+#*)6(%$;(<4#$&#9%'(=+.&>?.';*4)(@7+?*4(+?%$(0*'%+*;(9%4+#*)A

B !-./$+)(0*&*#1%2'*(34.-(0*'%+*;(<%4+#*)(C?#&?(%4*(8'#-#$%+*;
;/4#$D(+?*(B.$).'#;%+#.$(.3("#$%$&#%'(=+%+*-*$+)

5 E$+%$D#2'*(!))*+) F 7+?*4(!))*+)

8 G.$DFH*4-(5*2+

" E$;*2+*;$*))(+.(0*'%+*;(<%4+#*)

I I/%4%$+**) .3(=*&/4#+#*)(.3(7+?*4(E))/*4)

J B%9#+%'(=+.&>

E 0*&.$&#'#%+#.$(.3(0*+%#$*;(8%4$#$D)(!1%#'%2'*(3.4(5#1#;*$;(5*&'%4%+#.$

K L%9(=?.C#$D(+?*(0*'%+#.$)?#9)(,*+C**$(%$;(!-.$D(+?*(B.-9%$#*)(#$(+?*
I4./96(#+)(M'+#-%+*(<%4*$+(B.-9%$:(%$;(B.F)/2)#;#%4#*)

N =&?*;/'*(.3(!''(833*&+#1*(=+%$;%4;)(%$;(E$+*494*+%+#.$)(M$;*4(<?#'#99#$*("#$%$&#%'
0*9.4+#$D(=+%$;%4;)



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,)!(-."/().%(!&0!-%-)+-$!
!&,,'$1$.2)+3(!"#$%&'$(45(5-.)."-)'()!!$2!

!"#$%&'%())*(+,%$+-(-.%"+/
"))&0("-(&+%&'%$"01%())*$

!*#2$3%&'%)1"3$)
&3%43(+0(4"5%"#&*+-
%&'%2&+/)%"+/%+&-$)

6#&*+-
)1&7+%(+%-1$
2"5"+0$%)1$$-

8+0&#$%3$0$(9$/
&3%"003*$/

'6789(78:(;<=<>?7@A<9
:")1%"+/%0")1%$;*(9"5$+-)
% :")1%&+%1"+/ <= <=>?@@A?BC@ <=
% :")1%(+%2"+D)
% % E"+D%&'%-1$%<1(5(44(+$%8)5"+/)
% % % :*33$+-%600&*+- F G?AHA?BII AB@?>BH
% % % J"9(+,) %600&*+- IA?>AK?GLK
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- AKK?G>L @?@LI
% % O&2(+)&+)%E"+D
% % % J"9(+,) %600&*+- @G?@BB G
% % J$0*3(-.%E"+D
% % % J"9(+,) %600&*+- @GA?GKC?@@H G?LHA?CHA
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- G?LIK?ACI @A?IIG
% % M+(&+2"+D
% % % J"9(+,) %600&*+- IA?A@C?AIH AH?AL>
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- @?@>L?@KC IC@
% % P")-7$)- @?IBA?LGG @>?GBG
% % :1(+"%E"+D
% % % J"9(+,) %600&*+- @@?GC>?@KH LG?GKA
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- K@H?BAI GG?IIC
% % E"+0&%N$%Q3&
% % % :*33$+-%600&*+- F CIA?KHB L?>AG
% % :8RE%E"+D
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- AI?@>B?GHG
% % % JS%N&55"3%600&*+- H>?CKH?>CL @@K?IHG
% % Q:E:%E"+D
% % % MJ%N&55"3%600&*+- @B?CA>?HAK
% % % JS%N&55"3%600&*+- @G?AIH?@I>
% % <".4"5 AIA?ABB
600&*+-)%"+/%&-1$3%3$0$(9"25$)
% T3"/$ KAA?HHA?GLG
% 6/9"+0$)%-&%$#45&.$$) I?KCG?A>@
% O$0$(9"25$%'3&#%3$5"-$/%4"3-($) LA?KKB
% Q-1$3) @I?@GH?GLG

@?A>I?ABA?CB> A?BGC?GCA
5>878=>7A(799<B9(7B(5C,' AAC?K@C?L>K
)5!(D>878=>7A(799<B9
% M+;*&-$/%/$2-%(+9$)-#$+-) @B>?LG>?@GA @B>?LG>?@GA
% M+;*&-$/%$;*(-.%(+9$)-#$+- LL?GLL?KCH
% U*&-$/%$;*(-.%(+9$)-#$+- ABB?BBB

@B>?LG>?@GA @CG?KIA?BIK
<=@B>?LG>?@GA <=@?>IH?@KG?BIH <=A?BGC?GCA



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!(./"0(-/%(!&)!.%.-+.$!
!&,,'$1$/2-+3(!"#$%&'$(45(-14&/2!(+$"$.6-)'$(5+41
%.+$"24+!7(455."$+!7($1,'43$$!7(+$'-2$%(,-+2.$!7(-/%
,+./".,-'(!24"8#4'%$+!(942#$+(2#-/(+$'-2$%(,-+2.$!:

!"#$%"&'%'$()*&"+),&%,-%'$.+,/

0"1"&2$%"+
.$*)&&)&*
,-%3$"/ 4'')+),&(

4#,5&+(
2,11$2+$' 65//$&+ !,&25//$&+

0"1"&2$%"+
+7$%$&'%,-
+7$%3$"/

4'8"&2$(%+,%$#91,3$$( :;<=>?>=?<@ :;AB=CC@=>DC :;A<=B<E=E?< :;B=C@D=<?A :; :;B=C@D=<?A
422,5&+(%/$2$)8".1$%-/,#%')/$2+,/(=%,--)2$/(=

FG:%"&'%$#91,3$$( >CB=<A? @=?@C=CA< >=@A<=DHA H<=CCE H<=CCE
:;H=<?H=A@< :;D<=?@@=@HD :;DE=DH<=<DH :;B=CC>=<BA :; :;B=CC>=<BA



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$("

)&*+,!(-."/(,.%(!&0!-%-,*-$!
!&++'$1$.2,*3(!"#$%&'$(45(,14&.2!(*$"$-6,0'$(5*41
*$',2$%(+,*2-$!(7#-"#(,*$($'-1-.,2$%(%&*-.8(2#$
"4.!4'-%,2-4.(45(5-.,."-,'(!2,2$1$.2!

!"#$%& #'()*+, -$./01*20.(%&*&#*-$./01*3$+14)40.4(1

5(6(470+8( +080%6(*/(.

-$./01*20.(%&

20,0+8( +080%6(*/(.

-$./01*3$+14)40.4(1 9$..(%& :#%6$..(%&

3&#."*;(6<%#8#=4(1> ?%6@ 2ABC>CCC>CCC 2ABC>CCC>CCC 2ABC>CCC>CCC 2A

!.&*#D*9846E*2&(@*F&)@ GH>BCC>CCC GH>BCC>CCC GH>BCC>CCC

3((.*;(6<%#8#=4(1>*?%6@ IG>CCC>CCC IG>CCC>CCC IG>CCC>CCC

-(8(+*?%6@ G>JJB>ICH G>JJB>ICH G>JJB>ICH

-(8(+*;(6<%#8#=4(1*?%6@ I>GIH>KLM I>GIH>KLM I>GIH>KLM

!"#$%$&' 2ALC>KCL>MNC 2ALC>KCL>MNC 2ALC>KCL>MNC 2AO

!"#$%& #'()*+, -$./01*20.(%&*&#*-$./01*3$+14)40.4(1

5(6(470+8( +080%6(*/(.

-$./01*3$+14)40.4(1

20,0+8( +080%6(*/(.

-$./01*20.(%& 9$..(%& :#%6$..(%&

-(8(+*?%6@ 2AGG>HLI>MGI 2AGG>HLI>MGI 2AGG>HLI>MGI 2A

3((.*;(6<%#8#=4(1>*?%6@ ILB>MCC ILB>MCC ILB>MCC

3&#."*;(6<%#8#=4(1*?%6@ IK>KCC IK>KCC IK>KCC

!"#$%$&' 2AGG>MMC>LGI 2AGG>MMC>LGI 2AGG>MMC>LGI 2AO

!"#$%&*#'()*&#*-$./01*3$+14)40.,*&#*-$./01*3$+14)40.,

5(6(470+8(*&# 20,0+8(*D.#" 9$..(%& :#%6$..(%&

P#%)$>*?%6@ 3((.*;(6<%#8#=4(1>*?%6@ 2AI>LMG>MNM 2A

P#%)$>*?%6@ 3&#."*;(6<%#8#=4(1>*?%6@ GKI>CHL

3&#."*;(6<%#8#=4(1*?%6@ 3((.*;(6<%#8#=4(1>*?%6@ JN>KBM O

!"#$%$&' 2AG>IIG>GMJ 2A(
;#&08 (84"4%0&() .(6(470+8(1 2AJK>GNC>MLC 2AO



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$(%

)&*+,!(-."/(,.%(!&0!-%-,*-$!
!&++'$1$.2,*3(!"#$%&'$(45(-.2,.6-0'$(,!!$2!(7(42#$*
,!!$2!

!"#$%&'(&)*
+",&**&*,
-./.*$"

0$12&%"3
(4%)2,4
-2#&*"##

$)5-&*.(&)*
033&(&)*#

.(6$)#(

74.%,"3
()6$)#(

.*36"8'"*#"#

74.%,"3
()6)(4"%
.$$)2*(#

9(4"%
$4.*,"#
.33&(&)*#

:3"32$(&)*#;
<*3&*,
-./.*$"

=))3>&// ?@ABCDBEBDCFE6 ?@GDHIIDICIDHJG ?@ ?@ ?@ ?@ 6 ?@JDEKHDHBKDGGG
72#()5"%66%"/.(&)*#4&' GDECCDBEFDCEE L L 6 GDECCDBEFDCEE
!"M"/)'"36#)N(>.%" GEADKHEDKJG GKDKKJDKGJ GADCFIDJGK L L6 GEKDECCDAGF
O".#"4)/36%&,4(# GADJHHDICE L JDKBJDABC L L GHDCIEDBBH

?@GDBBBDJBJDKBG ?@GDHIIDICIDHJG ?@GKDKKJDKGJ6 ?@GFDJCCDFEG ?@ ?@ 6 ?@HDJHFDEJJDHGH



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$($

)&*+,!(-."/(,.%(!&0!-%-,*-$!
!&++'$1$.2,*3(!"#$%&'$(45('4.672$*1(%$02

'89:7;<=>(%<?;

!"#$%&'(&"))*%&+,-&#./%&'(&'0$"1+#"',

23'*,#
+*#4'5"6%-&0.

",-%,#*5%

23'*,#&)4'7,
*,-%5&8+/#"',

98*55%,#&/'5#"',&'(
$',1:#%53;&",&5%$+#%-

0+$+,8%&)4%%#

23'*,#&)4'7,
*,-%5&8+/#"',

9$',1:#%53&-%0#;&",
5%$+#%-&0+$+,8%

)4%%#
<5'3"))'5.&,'#% <= <=>?@@@?@@@ <=A>?BBC?>D@



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!(./"0(-/%(!&1!.%.-+.$!
!&,,'$2$/3-+4(!"#$%&'$(5)(./%$13$%/$!!(35(+$'-3$%
,-+3.$!(6'5/783$+2('5-/!()+52(+$'-3$%("52,-/.$!9

.:;<=><;:<??(>@(+<AB><;(,BC>D<?(6'@:E8><CF('@B:?(GC@F(+<AB><;("@FHB:D<?9
!"#$%&'%($)"*$+%,"(*- .")"/0$%"*%1$23//3/2%&'%,$(3&+ .")"/0$%"*%$/+%&'%,$(3&+

!"#$%&'()$*'#+$,'-$"./#$0',12-#&3$0'.,+$4&'3$&#0.-#*$5'3).,6#+$6,$6-+$5',+'06*.-#*$+-.-#3#,-+$'4
46,.,56.0$)'+6-6',$7(-$-"#$6,*#7-#*,#++$-'$&#0.-#*$).&-8$#95##*+$:;$'4$-"#$-'-.0$.++#-+<



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!(./"0(-/%(!&1!.%.-+.$!
!&,,'$2$/3-+4
!"#$%&'$(56()&-+-/3$$!(56(!$"&+.3.$!(56(53#$+(.!!&$+!

)7898:;<<=(>?(!<@79A;A<=(>?(5;B<9(.==7<9=
!"#$%&'%())*(+,%$+-(-.%&'
)$/*0(-($) ,*"0"+-$$1%2.%-3$
/&#4"+.%'&0%53(/3%-3()
)-"-$#$+-%()%'(6$1

7(-6$%&'%())*$%&'
$"/3%/6"))%&'
)$/*0(-($)
,*"0"+-$$1

7&-"6%"#&*+-
,*"0"+-$$1%"+1
&*-)-"+1(+,

8#&*+-%&5+$1%2.
4$0)&+%'&0%53(/3
)-"-$#$+-%()%'(6$

!"-*0$%&'
,*"0"+-$$

/>; -CCDA@8ED<
!"#$%&'()$*'#+$,'-$"./#$.,0$1(.&.,-##+$'2$+#3(&4-4#+$'2$'-"#&$4++(4,1$#,-4-4#+$50$-"#$4++(#&$2'&

6"43"$-"#$3',+'74*.-#*$24,.,34.7$+-.-#8#,-$4+$247#*9



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$(#

)&*+,!(-."/(,.%(!&0!-%-,*-$!
!&++'$1$.2,*3(!"#$%&'$(45(",+-2,'(!24"6

"789:7;(!:<=>

!"#$%&'(&"))*%

+*,-%.
'(&)/0.%)
0*#/'."1%2

+*,-%.&'(&)/0.%)
"))*%2&032

'*#)#032"34&0)
)/'53&*32%.

.%$0#%2&-0$036%
)/%%#&607#"'3

+*,-%.&'(
)/0.%)&.%)%.8%2

('.&'7#"'3)
50..03#)9

6'38%.)"'3&032
'#/%.&."4/#)::

+*,-%.&'(
)/0.%)&/%$2
-;&.%$0#%2
70.#"%)

<".%6#'.)9
'(("6%.)&032
%,7$';%%) =#/%.)

>',,'3&)/0.%) ?9@@@9@@@9@@@& A9B?C9A@D9EFG: & A9EBH9?BF9ECA& ?D?9?EE9C??
!"#$%&'%$(#)*+(,%*-)(#*.
!!"&%'/0#1%2+34#(%&'%*-)(#*%/*%(#*#(5#1%)*%6&2*/1#()$/&2%'&(%$-#%789%)6:+/*/$/&2.%%;-#%2+34#(%&'%*-)(#*%$&%4#%/**+#1%/*%1#<#21#2$%&2%$-#
3)(=#$%<(/6#%&'%>)(#2$%9&3<)2,?*%*-)(#*.



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!()."/(-.%(!&0!)%)-+)$!
!&,,'$1$.2-+3(!"#$%&'$(45(+$2-).$%($-+.).6!(-7-)'-0'$
54+(%)7)%$.%(%$"'-+-2)4.

!"#$$%&$%'#()*+,)(#'")*+-#%"'"./0+1).'""'". 2345607880859
:)//+#*;</(=)"(/>

?%)#/<%@+/A#%)/
B)C)%%)*+(#D+#//)(/ 440E4609E8
F#'%+G#H<)+#*;</(=)"(/

!"#$$%&$%'#()* ,)(#'")*+-#%"'"./0+#/+#*;</()*0+1).'""'". 4E8094704I7
J)(+K"L&=)+1#/)*+&"+(A)+C#L)+&C+MFN 48I05O80858
:)//>+J&"P#L(<#HQ<"%)#H'R)*+'"L&=)+")(+&C+(#D

M=&<"(+&C+$%&G'/'&"+C&%+*)C)%%)*+(#D+*<%'".+(A)+@)#% 70S6S0E7E
!"%)#H'R)*+C&%)'."+)DLA#".)+.#'" P ")(+T)DL)$(+(A&/)

#((%'1<(#1H)+(&+U#/A+#"*+U#/A+-V<'G#H)"(/W
!"%)#H'R)*+#L(<#%'#H+.#'"
F#'%+G#H<)+#*;</(=)"(+TX9X+.#'"/W 74O0657
F#'%+G#H<)+#*;</(=)"(+&C+K"G)/(=)"(+2%&$)%(@+%)/<H('".+(&

.#'"+#*;</(=)"(+*<)+(&+*)G'#('&"+C%&=+2F,NQYMM2+P

.#'"
Z(A)%+<"%)#H'R)*+.#'"/+&%+#*;</(=)"(/+(&+(A)+%)(#'")*

)#%"'"./+#/+#+%)/<H(+&C+L)%(#'"+(%#"/#L('&"/+#LL&<"()*+C&%
<"*)%+(A)+2F,N

M**>+J&"P#L(<#H+H&//)/
B)$%)L'#('&"+&"+%)G#H<#('&"+'"L%)=)"(+T#C()%+(#DW
M*;</(=)"(+*<)+(&+*)G'#('&"+C%&=+2F,NQYMM2 P H&//
:&//+&"+C#'%+G#H<)+#*;</(=)"(+&C+'"G)/(=)"(+$%&$)%(@+T#C()%

(#DW
J)(+K"L&=)+ML(<#HQ,)#H'R)* 49I09740I7E
:)//>+Z(A)%+#*;</(=)"(/

B'G'*)"*+*)LH#%#('&"/+*<%'".+(A)+$)%'&* 5S09570S89
-CC)L(/+&C+$%'&%+$)%'&*+#*;</(=)"(/
,)G)%/#H+&C ?%)#/<%@+/A#%)/
M$$%&$%'#('&"/+*<%'".+(A)+@)#%[ 4EI0III0III

9OS09570S89
!"#$$%&$%'#()*+%)(#'")*+)#%"'"./0+)"*+#G#'H#1H)+C&%+*'G'*)"*

*'/(%'1<('&" 238E099I0OE6

!"#$%&'()*(+$,-$./01-$23($4"5$&6$23($78+(#2$9&):8#;$8::+&'(<$23($8::+&:+=82=&#$&6$>#+(?2+=@2(<$+(28=#(<$(8+#=#A?$6&+$23($*>;*8@B$&6$=2?
@&))&#$?38+(?$>:$2&$23($(C2(#2$&6$23($2&28D$8DD&2)(#2$8)&>#2=#A$2&$7E0F/G//$)=DD=&#$?>*H(@2$2&$23($:+('8=D=#A$)8+B(2$:+=@($82$23($2=)($&6$23(
?38+($*>;*8@BG$$I?$82$5(@()*(+$J0-$./01-$2+(8?>+;$?2&@B?$8@K>=+(<$2&28D(<$2&$L-MJ.-,//$?38+(?$N3=@3$8)&>#2(<$2&$7EF0GM0$)=DD=&#G



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!(./"0(-/%(!&1!.%.-+.$!
2-,(!#34./5(6#$(+$'-6.3/!#.,!(1$64$$/(-/%(-23/5(6#$
"32,-/.$!(./(6#$(5+3&,7(.6!(&'6.2-6$(,-+$/6("32,-/8(-/%
"39!&1!.%.-+.$!

*&+,-!(./"0

!"#"$
%"&'()#)*+",

-(&.
/01.2234

56)78
%"&'()#)*+",9
-(&.:/;0.0234

<%:5"8$+#=(
>+*+6=#
-(?",6=8=
/@A.2234

!B7C=,
D(6"7C7+,":-(&.
/E22.2234

!"#"$:-(&.
/E22.2234

F)(GB9:-(&.
/;E.2234

<%.:56)78
H"("I+6,
-(G)(",+=
/E22.2234

5""7
%"&'()#)*+",9
-(&.:/12.2234

J)G",+*(=6"9
-(&.

/1;.2234

<%:K+("#+?",
-(6"7=&6+?"
/E22.2234

L=6&'L":<6".
M6G.

/NO.;A34

P#6+6BG"
Q=8",9:<6".
M6G.:/NE.1O34

R)SG)S9:-(&.
/I)78"7#T

UB+&V.#T:-(&.4
/@.NN34

L+&7):H"("I+6,
M+8+6"G
/NW.;W34

P#6+6BG"
Q=8",:-(&.
/NE.E134

P76:)I:J#+&V
<6".:M6G.
/E22.2234



!"#$%"&''('(!

!"#$%&'$()

*&+,-!(./"0(-/%(!&1!.%.-+.$!
'.!2(34($44$"2.5$(!2-/%-+%!(-/%(./2$+,+$2-2.3/!

,#.'.,,./$(4./-/".-'(+$,3+2./6(!2-/%-+%!(-/%
./2$+,+$2-2.3/!
$7789:;<8(=>(=:(%898?@8A(BCD(EFCG

-HIJ:8H /I:(-HIJ:8H /I:
-JJK;9=@K8

4A=?8LIAM(7IA(:N8(,A8J=A=:;IO(=OH(,A8>8O:=:;IO(I7(4;O=O9;=K
!:=:8?8O:>
"IO98J:P=K(4A=?8LIAM(,N=>8(-Q(3@R89:;<8>(=OH(SP=K;:=:;<8
9N=A=9:8A;>:;9>

!

,4+!>(,A=9:;98(!:=:8?8O:(T=O=U8?8O:("I??8O:=AV !

,N;K;JJ;O8(4;O=O9;=K(+8JIA:;OU(!:=OH=AH>

,4+!(C
W+8<;>8HX

!"#$%&%"'()*+,-%",.),/)01"2"--".()!".3.4"32)5(-,#%".6
7%3.+3#+$ !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8)3.+)0*7)9:;)<,$%),/)3.
=.>($%'(.%)".)3)7?@$"+"3#AB)C,".%2A)<,.%#,22(+)D.%"%A
,#)*$$,4"3%( !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8;)*++"%",.32)DE('-%",.$)/,#
!"#$%&%"'()*+,-%(#$ !

*'(.+'(.%)%,)0!57)8;)F"'"%(+)DE('-%",.)/#,'
<,'-3#3%">()0!57):)G"$42,$?#($)/,#)!"#$%&%"'(
*+,-%(#$ !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8;)7(>(#()HA-(#"./23%",.)3.+
5(',>32),/)!"E(+)G3%()/,#)!"#$%&%"'()*+,-%(#$ !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8; I,>(#.'(.%)F,3.$ !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8;)J,##,K".6 <,$%$ !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)8;)L(3.".6),/)MD//(4%">(
0!57$N !

,4+!(E 713#(&@3$(+)03A'(.% !

*'(.+'(.%$)%,)0!57)9;)O($%".6)<,.+"%",.$)3.+
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